This Manual is Bookmarked

POWERMATIC

WMH| TOOL GROUP

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Wide Belt Sanders

Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43

PUSH

pUSH EMERGENCY STOP

model WB-37 shown

WMH TOOL GROUP

2420 Vantage Drive

Elgin, lllinois 60123 Part No. M-1790825
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision B 7/06

www.wmhtoolgroup.com Copyright © WMH Tool Group



Warranty and Service

WMH Tool Group, Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of our
Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any of
these WMH Tool Group Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JET® tools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in
your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION

WMH Tool Group is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check
with your local WMH Tool Group distributor, or visit jettools.com.

WARRANTY

JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (MW = Metalworking, WW =
Woodworking)

Warranty reverts to 1 Year Warranty
90]| [1 2 5| ZZE=™ | LIFE
Below aro used for commercial
M VEAR Body Repair Kits /EAR Rigging Equip. (EAI Plpos LIFETIME
Bottle Jacks Service Jacks Trolleys-Geared WW Dust Filters
Lathe Accessories Air Tools- Cable Pullers MW Bandsaws Stackers Beam Clamps Trolleys-Plain WW Dust Fittings Fastening Tools
Machine Accessories Contractor Cold Saws MW Drill Presses  Surface Grinders | Chain Hoist- Winches-Manual  WW Jointers Mechanics Hand Tools
Mobile Bases Air Tools-Industrial | Hoists-Air MW Finishing Tapping Manual WW Air Filtration ~ WW Lathes Striking Tools
Safety Equipment Air Tools-Light Hoists-Electric Equipment Trolleys-Air Lever Hoists WW Bandsaws WW Planers Vises (non-precision]
Specialty ltems Industrial Metalforming MW Lathes Trolleys-Electric | Pullers-JCH Models WW Buffers WW Sanders Clamps
Vise Accessories Lubrication Mill/Drills MW Precision Vises Web Slings Scissor Lift Tables  WW Drill Presses ~ WW Shapers
Milling Machines  Pallet Trucks Winches-Electric Screw Jacks WW Dust Collectors WW Tablesaws

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general JET warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

Five Year Warranties do not cover woodworking (WW) products used for commercial, industrial or educational
purposes. Woodworking products with Five Year Warranties that are used for commercial, industrial or education
purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse,
abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option.

We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that there is no
defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will, at your
direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the shipping and handling costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WMH TOOL GROUP LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR
EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG THE IMPLIED
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH TOOL GROUP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY,
OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE
OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH Tool Group sells through distributors only. The specifications in WMH catalogs are given as general information
and are not binding. Members of WMH Tool Group reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.
JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by WMH Tool Group.



Table of Contents

LA 1 = L A= Lo RS T=T Y o Y PRSP PRPRR 2
L= o) SN ol 0o 1 =Y | = SRR RRR 3
LA = T o 11 T PSSP 5
T 10T [ T o ) o S 7
ST oTT o o= 14 [o] < T PSP PRR 7
18T o 7= 4 o P PSSR 8
Contents of the Shipping CONtAINET ....... ... et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e aanes 8
F ST T =T 0] o) PP UPPPPTOPPPR 9
F RS T0] o] o] YA @70 ] 4 T=Tox 1 o] o I SRR 9
[ 10 A 7)1 L=Y o i o o RSSO 9
Installing/Replacing Sanding Belf...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 10
Grounding INSITUCHIONS ......cooiiieeeee e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e esaasraaeeeaeessntareneeaaeeeaanns 10
DGO Lo @] o T=T =1 i o] o F SRRSO 11
Z L o] 0o TN 1T o [ SRR 12
(=] ] 0] T o] o SO ESRRR 12
F e 1] 10 4= o1 £ OSSPSR 12
Sanding Belt Tracking and OSCIllation .............oouiiiiiiiii e e 12
L@ 1T 1| F=1 o) o N 0 OSSPSR 13
L@ 1T | F=1 i) 10T o= =Y SO SRERRR 13
g F= 1 =T o T o T 1 (T o USSR 13
Replacing Graphite @and FEIE Pad .........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e stee e e st eesnreeaeeen 14
V-Belt Tension and RePIaCEMENT............ooo ittt e e e e e e —aasasaeaaasaeasaassnaaannrssnrnrnres 14
1070 ) 1)Y=V o Tl = 1= | A =Y E=1 o] o ISR 15
CoNVEYOT BEIt TraCKING ......cceeiiiieiie ettt et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e saastaaeeeaeeesesbabeaeeaaeaeannns 15
=T [ - (= USRS PRRRSOTRR 16
Pressure Bar AQJUSIMENT ........ooiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s et a e e e eaeessesraeaeaaeeaeaanns 16
JLIE o) L= = 1= 111=1 115 o o SO 17
OPErating CONTIOIS ... ettt e e e a et e e e ea b et e e e anb e e e e e anbe e e eanbeeeeeanbeeeeennee 18
AMPEIage IMELET ...ttt ettt e e e e bt e e e e bt e e e e e b be e e e e nbe e e e nbe e e e e anbeeeeeannee 18
LED Controller and KEYPAU..........cuueiiiiiiieeeiieie ettt sttt e et et e e s sbe e e e s abe e e s abeeee e 18
L0 0= =1 (o] o TSSO 19
BraKing SYSIEIM ... ..ot e e et e e e ettt e e e ea e e e e e e bt e e e e e te e e e e e baeeeabaeaeeareeaaeaas 19
Y T gL =Y g F= T o PSR 20
Troubleshooting the SANET...........oo et e ettt e e e st e e e taeee e sreeeeeans 21
Troubleshooting the LED UNit........cooii it e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e s e sntnaneeeaaeeeaans 23
T 0] Lot =Y g LY o1 = o PRSP 23
Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY ........ocociiiiiiiie et s e e e e e 24
Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ... 25
Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ONLY ...t 26
Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 .........c.ueiiiiiiiiiiee e 27
Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ......ouuiiiiiiiiii e 28
Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY ...t e e e 30
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25........ ... 31
Upper Cabinet Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43..........oooiiiiiiiiie e 32
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-=37 .........cocuiiiiiiiiie et 33
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-43..........cc.oiiiiiiiiieccee et 33
Table Raising Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ... 34
Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-25.............ouuiiiiiiiiiecieeee ettt 35
Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-37 .............uuuiiiiie ettt a e 36
Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-43..........oo e 37
Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 .........ccccceiiiiiiiiiieeee e 39
Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-25 ..o 40
Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-37 .........occuuiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 41
Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-43 ..o 42
Pressure Bar Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43........coo e 43
Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-25............o e 43
Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-37 ...t 44

3



Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-43 ...ttt a e 44

Platen Assembly — MOdel WB-=25 ONIY ......ooiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s e enanraeeeeaeeanns 45
Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-25...........ooo e 45
Platen Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43 ..........o et e e e e e e e ennraeeeeaeeeeans 47
Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-43...........oo i 48
Air Regulator Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43 ... e 50
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-25.........coooiiiiiii e 50
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-37 .........oooiiiiiiiiii e 51
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-43........... e 52
Sanding Belt and Accessories — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43.........cccooiiiiiiiiee e 53
Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-25...........cccuiiiiiiiiieiieee e 54
Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-37 ...........coooiiiiiiiie e 54
Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-43.............oooiiiiiiie e 54
Tension Roller Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY ......cocciiiiiiiiiiiie e 55
Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-25..........ccuiiiiiiiiee e 56
Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 57
Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ........ooiiiiiiiiii e 59
Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43..........oiiiii e 60
Electrical Box Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 .......cocuuiiiiiiiiiiiecieee e 62
Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-25 ... e 63
Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-37 ... 64
Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e snnee e e eneaeee s 65
Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ...ttt a e 66
Electrical Connections — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY ......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieciee e 67
Electrical Connections — Model WB-43 ONLY ......ociiiiiiiiiieiie ittt 68



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

Read and understand the entire owners manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This sander is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If
you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a sander, do not use until proper training
and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this sander for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, WMH Tool Group
disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this sander. Everyday eyeglasses only
have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this sander, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past
the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips
are recommended. Do not wear gloves. Steel toed shoes are recommended because heavy parts
can fall off the conveyor table onto feet.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.

o Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.

e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

19.
20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.
31.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the conveyor belt or
other moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Keep hands clear while feeding workpieces onto the conveyor table. The workpiece will be forced
down as it begins to feed into the machine, causing a pinching action between workpiece and
conveyor table.

Stand to one side of the conveyor table and do not let anyone else stand in line with the table while a
workpiece is being fed through the machine.

Do not attempt to sand stock shorter than 12 inches long without butting a board of equal thickness
behind it to help it through the machine. Do not sand stock less than 1/8” thick.

Never reach into a running machine. Turn off and disconnect from power source before attempting to
retrieve parts from within the machine.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Turn off the machine and disconnect from power before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to
remove chips or debris — do not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until
all parts come to a complete stop.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by WMH Tool Group covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures
for a Powermatic WB Series Wide Belt Sander. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety
precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. This machine
has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free operation if used in accordance with
instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or comments, please contact either your
local supplier or WMH Tool Group. WMH Tool Group can also be reached at our web site:
www.wmhtoolgroup.com.

Specifications

Model Number.........cococoiiiiiiieeee, WB-25....iiieeeeeee e WB-37 oo WB-43
Stock Number ..o 1790825.....co e 1790837 ... 1790843
Working Width (in.).....cooooiiiiie e 25 BT 43
Maximum Thickness (in.) .....cccccevvevieeeeiiiieeeiiieenn B B e 6
Minimum Board Length (in.)........ccccoceveiiienennee 12 12 e 12
Main Drive Motor................. 15HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*........ 20HP, 3Ph, 230/460V* .....25HP, 3Ph, 230/460V*
Power Feed Motor...........ccceevciiinieciiieens THP, 3Ph.iie 1HP, 3Ph oo 2HP, 3Ph
Table Hoist Motor...........ccccovceviiiecnneen. 1/4HP, 3Ph....coeiiie, 1/4HP, 3Ph ... 1/4HP, 3Ph
Sanding Belt Size (in.)........ccooeviiieieeeeiiiins 25XT5. i, B7XT5 e 43x75
Dust Ports........cccoovieeeiiiieeeee two @ 5” diameter............ three @ 5” diameter ......... three @ 5” diameter
Dust Collection CFM Required ...........cccceeenneee. 800 .. e 1600 ..o 1900
Required Air Pressure (PSI)..........ccccoene. 751080 ... 75t080 ..coiiiiiiiiiiie 7510 80
Gross Weight (IDS.) ..ooooeieiiiiiieeeeieeee 1,760 e 2,000 ..o 2,530
Net Weight (IDS.) ..oeeeeiieiiieieee e (1] 1,970 o 2,400

* NOTE: The sander is pre-wired 230V. Conversion to 460V requires the purchase and installation of two
overload relays. See parts list for stock numbers.

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, WMH Tool Group reserves the right to change specifications at any time and
without prior notice, without incurring obligations.



Unpacking

Open shipping container and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately to
your distributor and shipping agent. Do not
discard any shipping material until the sander is
installed and running properly.

Compare the contents of your container with the
following parts list to make sure all parts are
intact. Missing parts, if any, should be reported
to your distributor. Read this instruction manual
thoroughly for assembly, maintenance and
safety instructions.

AWARNING

Contents of the Shipping Container

1
2
1
1
1

1
1

Sander

Sanding belts (100 and 180 grit)
Felt pad

Graphite strip

Tool box containing:

Door key

Platen pull hook

Adjusting rod

Limit switch tubes

Flat blade screwdriver

Cross point screwdriver
Open-end wrenches, 8-10, 12-14, 17-19
Set of hex wrenches

Owner's manual

AW A AN

Warranty card

>
5 J
Platen
pull hook

Adjusting rod

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting set-up

or operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury.



Assembly

The sander should be placed on a level, sturdy
floor, preferably concrete, with plenty of space
surrounding it for on- and off-loading of stock,
and general maintenance work.

Open the two lower side panels and use the
leveling screws inside the cabinet (Figure 1) to
level the sander. The machine can also be
secured to the floor with high quality lag screws
(not provided) through the four mounting holes
inside the cabinet.

Remove the protective coating from exposed
metal surfaces with a soft cloth moistened with
kerosene or a good commercial solvent. Do not
use acetone, gasoline or lacquer thinner, as
these have a low flash point and can be a fire
hazard, as well as damage the paint finish. Do
not get solvents on rubber or plastic areas of the
machine.

Air Supply Connection

The sander must be connected to an air supply
unit. The recommended working pressure is 75
to 80 PSI.

The air connection is on the Filter/Regulator unit
located at the back of the sander (Figure 2).
Attach the incoming air supply to the connector
with a flexible hose.

The working pressure can be adjusted with the
pressure regulator. Lift up on the adjustment
knob and rotate it clockwise to increase air
pressure, counterclockwise to decrease air
pressure. When the desired pressure is shown
on the pressure gauge, push down the
adjustment knob to lock the setting.

Dust Collection

Connect a dust collection system (not provided)
to the dust ports atop the sander cabinet with 5”
flexible hose and hose clamps. Make sure your
dust collector has sufficient capacity for this
machine.

Always turn on the dust collector prior to
operating the sander.

Figure 1

Air supply
connection

Adjustment
knob

Figure 2



Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt

1. Machine should be disconnected from
power source.

2. Turn the air valve switch (A, Figure 3) to Off
position.

3. Remove the lock screw (B, Figure 3) by
turning it counterclockwise and lifting up.

Remove the spacer block (C, Figure 3).

Inspect the sanding belt for defects such as
chipped or torn edges. Do not use a belt if it
is damaged.

ACAUTION Make sure the direction of
the arrows on the inside of the sanding belt
matches the rotation of the machine. See
Figure 4.

6. Install the new belt by placing it first over the
upper roller, then over the free and contact
rollers, and slide the belt all the way onto
the rollers.

7. Center the belt while avoiding contact with
the limit switch fingers that are located on
each side of the belt.

8. Re-install the spacer block (C, Figure 3) and
lock screw (B, Figure 3) and tighten the lock
screw by turning clockwise.

9. Turn the air valve switch (A, Figure 3) to ON
to tension the sanding belt.

10. Make sure there is clearance between
sanding belt edges and the limit switch
fingers on either side. If there is not, make
the appropriate corrections (with the air
valve turned OFF).

NOTE: The sander will not start if a limit
switch is engaged.

11. Before doing any sanding, the sanding belt
should be tested for proper tracking and
oscillation. See the appropriate sections in
this manual.

Grounding Instructions

AWARNING Electrical connections must
be made by a qualified electrician in
compliance with all relevant codes. This
machine must be properly grounded while in
use to help protect the operator from
electrical shock and possible fatal injury.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock to the operator.

Figure 3

10



Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in risk of electric
shock. The conductor, with insulation having an
outer surface that is green with or without yellow
stripes, is the equipment-grounding conductor. If
repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug
is necessary, do not connect the equipment-
grounding conductor to a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service
personnel if the grounding instructions are not
completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the tool is properly grounded.

The sander should be connected to a dedicated
circuit with a minimum 100 Amp service. The
sander has been factory wired to run at 230 volt
operation. It can be converted to 460 volt if
desired. See the appropriate sections below.

230 Volt Operation

The sander may be fitted with a 230 volt plug, or
may be “hard-wired” directly to an electrical
control panel. If hard-wired to a panel, make
sure a disconnect is available for the
operator.

Refer to the diagram inside the sander’s
electrical box for clarification of electrical
connections. These diagrams are also shown on
pages 67 and 68 of this manual.

1. Make sure the machine’'s plug is
disconnected from the power source. If it will
be hard-wired, make sure the fuses have
been removed or the breakers have been
tripped in the circuit to which the sander will
be connected. Place a warning placard on
the fuse holder or circuit breaker to prevent
it being turned on while the machine is
being wired. Always follow proper Lock
Out/Tag Out procedures when performing
any wiring on this machine.

2. Make sure the power source corresponds to
the specifications of the sander as recorded
on the sander’s motor plate.

3. Open the sander's electrical box and W _ 2
connect the three incoming power leads to Bl A e

the terminals marked R,S,T. See Figure 5. * Incoming leads
Connect the green ground wire to grounding ;
terminal E. Figure 5

. . (Model WB-25 shown)
4. Connect the machine to power (or install the

fuses or reset the breaker at the power
source). The power light (see Figure 19)
should now be lit.

5. Press the Up A or Down ¥ button on the
keypad (see page 18 for detailed keypad
instructions). Make sure the conveyor table
moves in the same direction as indicated on
the button.

11



6. If the conveyor table moves in the wrong
direction, turn off the machine and
disconnect from power. Switch any two of
the three incoming power leads at R,S,T.

7. Re-connect power to the sander.

460 Volt Conversion
To convert the sander to 460V:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. In the electrical cabinet, switch the “R” wire
on the transformer from the 220V to the
440V terminal. See Figure 6. (Refer to the
wiring diagram on the inside cover of the
electrical box for clarification.)

3. Replace two 230V overload relays with two
460V overload relays (not included; see
parts list for stock numbers).

4. Change the wiring at the main motor, the
conveyor table motor, and the table
elevating motor, according to the wiring
diagrams inside their respective junction
boxes.

5. If using a plug, install a UL/CSA-listed plug
appropriate for 460V operation.

Extension cords

The use of an extension cord for this sander is
discouraged, because of the machine’s high
amperage draw. [f an extension cord becomes
necessary, make sure the cord rating is suitable
for the amperage listed on the machine’s motor
plate. An undersized cord will cause a drop in
line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating.

Adjustments
Sanding Belt Tracking and Oscillation

The sanding belt should oscillate left and right
without a tendency to slide off the rollers. If the
sanding belt runs outside of the normal track, it
will contact a limit switch and the machine will
stop automatically.

The oscillation settings have been made at the
factory, but should be checked by the operator.
NOTE: When a new sanding belt is installed,
there may be a slight length tolerance between
the right and left sides of the sanding belt which
may result in incorrect tracking. If this occurs,
the oscillation timing can be set to compensate.

1. Adjust oscillation while the machine is
running.Turn on the air valve switch and
press the sanding belt start button (see
Figure 19).

v 1]

[N TRANSFORMER

Ming-Tai Electric Factory

va[250] PHA 1] Hz

Figure 6

12



2. The upper roller will pivot left and right. The
duration of the sanding belt’s oscillation to
the right side and to the left should be equal.
For example, if the oscillation time to the
right is one second, then the oscillation time
to the left should also be one second.

3. If the oscillation time to the right side is one
second, but the oscillation time to the left
side is longer, then loosen the tracking
adjustment lever (rotate it counterclockwise)
and move it to the left until proper timing is
achieved. See Figure 7.

4. When finished, tighten the tracking
adjustment lever.

5. If the oscilllation time to the left side is one
second, but the oscillation time to the right
side is longer, then loosen the tracking
adjustment lever and move it to the right
until proper timing is achieved. Tighten the
tracking adjustment lever.

Oscillation Air Flow

For correct sanding belt oscillation, there must
be adequate air flow through the holes of the
oscillation bracket (Figure 8). When the sanding
belt is operating, it's edge will pass over the
holes in the oscillation bracket. The blocked air
flow will cause a sensor to activate the tracking
cylinder, which pivots the upper roller and shifts
the belt back out, causing it to leave the air flow.
This process will continually repeat itself.

If there is inadequate air flow, the sanding belt
will track too far and contact a limit switch.
Adjust the air flow using the air flow control knob
(Figure 9). Loosen the jam nut and rotate the
knob clockwise to decrease air flow,
counterclockwise to increase air flow. Tighten
the jam nut to lock the setting.

Frequently inspect the holes in the oscillation
bracket — make sure they are clean and clear of
obstructions.

Oscillation Speed

To adjust the speed of the oscillation, loosen the
jam nut on the speed control knob (Figure 9),
then turn knob clockwise to decrease oscillation
speed or counterclockwise to increase
oscillation speed. When finished, tighten jam
nut.

Platen Position

The sander has a removable platen with a
graphite strip and a felt pad to reduce friction
against the sanding belt. Positioning of the
platen depends upon the type of wood being
used.

13

Figure 9

Oscillation
speed
control




The height of the platen is set at the factory, but
can be re-adjusted by rotating the platen
adjustment knob (Figure 10). Each mark on the
scale indicates a raising or lowering
measurement of 0.005mm. One complete
rotation of the scale moves the platen 0.2mm or
approximately 8/1000 of an inch.

Theoretically, optimum finish sanding results are
obtained when the bottom of the platen extends
slightly below the bottom of the conveyor rollers.
The main consideration in adjusting the platen is
to make sure that both ends are symmetrical
and level.

NOTE: The platen must be kept clean. After
sanding, if the workpiece has straight notches
across it, the graphite and felt pad have worn
out and should be replaced immediately.

Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad

To replace the graphite strip and felt pad,
proceed as follows:

1. Remove the lock screw (B, Figure 3) and
the spacer block (C, Figure 3).

2. Place the platen pull hook into the hole on
the end of the platen and pull out the lower
portion of the platen assembly, as shown in
Figure 10. NOTE: The platen is tightly fitted
and will require a firm pull with the pull hook.

3. Note carefully how the current graphite and
felt strip are mounted. Replace them with
the new ones.

4. Re-install the platen by aligning the end of it
with the dovetail track on the fixed portion of
the platen assembly, and push it all the way
in using the pull hook.

5. Replace the spacer block and lock screw.

V-Belt Tension and Replacement

For the first few days of operation a new belt
should be checked occasionally and adjusted for
tension as necessary until the belt is properly
‘worn in.”

The v-belts on the main motor and table
elevating motor should be checked for proper
tension.

Tighten any of the v-belts as follows:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. Loosen the lower hex nut (A, Figure 11/12)
on the motor base.

3. Tighten the top hex nut (B, Figure 11/12) to
lower the motor plate until proper tension is
achieved.

Platen
adjustment
knob

Platen pull hook /

Figure 10

14




4. When the belt is properly tensioned, you
should be able to push in the belt
approximately 3/4” at a point midway
between the pulleys using moderate finger
pressure.

5. Re-tighten the bottom hex nut (B, Figure
11/12) against the bottom of the motor plate.

If installing a new v-belt, use the hex nuts to
raise the motor plate enough to remove the old
belt and mount the new one.

NOTE: When replacing v-belts on the main
motor, replace the entire set of three
simultaneously.

Conveyor Belt Tension

Check the tension of the conveyor belt on the
infeed and outfeed rollers — the conveyor belt
should be tight enough that you cannot shift it
with your hands. If the conveyor belt needs
tightening, proceed as follows.

1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. Rotate the adjustment screws (the left one
is shown in Figure 13) as needed with a
19mm wrench. Rotate clockwise to increase
tension, counter-clockwise to decrease
tension. (NOTE: Removal of the emergency
stop cover is not necessary for tensioning.)

NOTE: Do not over-tighten the screws as this
will hasten wear of the conveyor belt.

Conveyor Belt Tracking

The conveyor belt should remain centered upon
the rollers during operation. If it approaches to
either the left or right side, adjustment is
necessary.

First check that the conveyor belt tension is
correct. If the tension needs adjustment, do this
first before you adjust the tracking (see
“Conveyor Belt Tension”). Then proceed as
follows.

Conveyor belt tracking should be adjusted while
the conveyor belt is running. Make adjustments
in increments and allow the conveyor belt time
to respond to each change.

AWARNING Keep hands away from the
moving conveyor belt.

1. Remove the four screws securing the
emergency stop cover and remove the
cover. See Figure 13. This will allow better
inspection of the belt's movement on the
roller.

L=y

Emergency
stop cover

Adjustent screw

/A

15

Figure 13



Turn on the conveyor belt.

Adjust tracking using the same adjustment
screws that were used for tensioning in
Figure 13.

4. If the conveyor belt is moving to the right
side, turn the right screw clockwise. This will
return the tracking toward the left.

5. If the conveyor belt is moving to the left
side, turn the left screw clockwise. This will
return the tracking toward the right.

6. A positioning wheel (Figure 14) has been
provided on the right and left sides of the
conveyor belt to limit the belt tracking. When
adjusting the tracking, the conveyor belt
should be moved until its edge just touches
the positioning wheels.

7. Allow the sander to run for several minutes
while observing the conveyor belt tracking
and readjust if necessary.

8. Turn off the conveyor belt and re-install
emergency stop cover.

Feed Rate

The feed rate is infinitely variable within the
provided range, in order to meet the sanding
requirements of a wide variety of materials.
Selecting a proper feed rate is largely a matter
of experience. In general, soft woods require a
higher feed rate, while hard woods require a
lower feed rate.

ACAUTION Change the feed rate only
while the conveyor belt is running. Failure to
comply may cause damage to the gearbox.

Adjust the feed rate with the selector knob on
the worm gear reducer (Figure 15). Turn the
selector knob clockwise to decrease the
conveyor belt speed, counterclockwise to
increase it.

Pressure Bar Adjustment

The front and rear sets of pressure bars have
been factory adjusted. This setting should,
however, be checked before operating the
sander.

The pressure bars should be parallel to the
conveyor table with equal pressure on each end,
and are set slightly below the level of the
sanding belt.

If the ends of the workpiece are sniped, the front
pressure bars are too low. The pressure should
be enough to firmly hold the workpiece against
the conveyor, but not so hard that the ends of
the workpiece spring up after clearing the bar.

Positioning Wheel

Figure 14

Feed rate
selector

Figure 15

16




Also, if the ends of the bars are not exerting
equal pressure, the workpiece will tend to move
sideways on the conveyor during sanding.

To raise or lower each set of pressure bars:
1. Disconnect sander from power source.

2. The sanding belt should be installed, and
the air valve turned ON.

3. Place a sanded panel with even thickness
on the conveyor table and under the
pressure bars. The panel should be long
enough to contact both front and back sets
of pressure bars.

4. Raise the table manually using the
handwheel (Figure 16) until the panel
contacts the pressure bars.

5. Make sure the pressure at the right and left
side of pressure bars is even.

6. If adjustment is needed, release the lock nut
(A, Figure 17) with a 14mm wrench.

7. Insert the adjusting tool (B, Figure 17) into a
hole in the adjusting knob. Rotate the
adjusting knob clockwise to raise that side
of the pressure bar, counterclockwise to
lower it.

8. When finished, re-tighten lock nut (A, Figure
17).

Table Parallelism

Parallelism of the conveyor table to the contact
roller has been factory-set and should not
require further adjustment. However, as the
machine receives extended use, this setting
should be checked.

Inspect parallelism by one of two methods:

1. Use a sanded board of equal thickness.
Pass the board several times through the
machine at a sanding depth of
approximately 1/64”, then measure the
thickness of the board at different points
along the edges with calipers. If excessive
variation occurs, the table needs adjusting.

OR, remove the sanding belt and place a
gauge of some kind at one side of the
conveyor table and below the contact roller.
Raise the table manually using the
handwheel until the gauge just touches the
contact roller. Repeat at the other side of
the table and compare the gauge readings.
If the readings are different, the table needs
adjusting.

2. Disconnect sander from power source.

SR
ST

Emergency
Stop plate

17

Figure 17



3. At the area of the table that needs
adjustment, loosen the two screws (A,
Figure 18) on the bracket of the elevation
screw, and rotate the bracket as needed.
(The elevation screw is protected by the
dust guard bellow.) Turn the elevating screw
clockwise to lower the table in that area,
counterclockwise to raise the table (see
Figure 18).

IMPORTANT: Turn both elevating screws at
one side of the table an equal amount, in
order to maintain front-to-back parallelism
with the rollers.

Tighten screws (A, Figure 18).

Re-connect sander to power, and make
further test runs. Make additional
adjustments as needed, with the machine
disconnected from power.

Operating Controls

Figure 19 shows the control panel functions.

The emergency stop button shuts down all
machine operations. The button remains
engaged after being pushed. To disengage,
rotate the ring until the emergency stop button
pops back out.

The emergency stop cover has a plate (shown
in Figure 16) which shuts down all machine
operations when it is pushed.

Amperage Meter

The amperage meter (Figure 19) continually
monitors the load upon the sander. To avoid
tripping of the circuit breaker and the overload
relays, reduce the load immediately when the
amperage meter indicates excessive amperage
pull.

LED Controller and Keypad

The controller is used for precise positioning of
the conveyor table based upon the workpiece
thickness and your desired sanding depth.

Figure 20 shows the key features of the unit.

AWARNING The LED control unit comes
pre-programmed from the factory. Do NOT
alter the specifications of your control unit
without authorization from WMH Tool Group.
Incorrect programming of the device could
cause unit failure as well as risk of injury to
people and damage to the sander.

Figure 18

Amperage
Meter '

Sanding Sanding
Belt START Belt STOP
Conv. Belt Conv. Belt
START STOP
Power Light Emergency

Figure 19

Digital Display
’ /
Input J .
Instruction /
Light
1 BBBA
Running U
Instruction |
et II]!E]IEI-.‘”

| Set

\

| _—Start

BE)
&
El=
et
.

| — Stop

A

Number and Function Buttons —

Figure 20

18



Calibration

To establish the distance between conveyor
table and sanding belt, proceed as follows:

1. Connect power and air to the sander, and
turn the air valve switch on to tighten the
sanding belt. NOTE: The controller will not
move the table if the air valve switch is off.

2. Press and hold the UP A button on the
keypad to raise the conveyor table until the
thicknesser knob (Figure 21) contacts the
limit switch. The table will automatically stop
while making slight contact with the sanding
belt.

3. Press “0” (zero) on the keypad (the display
will begin flashing and the input light will be
lit). Then press SET for 2 to 3 seconds. The
display will now read zero. This is the
distance between sanding belt and conveyor
table, upon which further movement of the
table can be based.

4. Input a number using the keypad (display
will begin flashing and the input light will be
illuminated).

5. While the display is still flashing, press the
START button on the keypad (run light will
now be illuminated). The conveyor table will
move to the desired distance from the
sanding belt.

Using the LED for Operations

The sander has a thicknesser which
automatically sets the table at the thickness of
your workpiece:

1. Place your workpiece upon the conveyor
table and move it below the thicknesser, as
shown in Figure 21. Keep the workpiece flat
upon the table. Press and hold the UP A
button on the keypad to raise the conveyor
table. When the workpiece contacts the limit
switch the conveyor table will stop. The table
is now positioned at the thickness of your
workpiece.

2. Remove the workpiece.

Press and hold SET while inputting the
desired sanding depth (the display will begin
flashing and the input light will be
illuminated.) Release the SET button and
the display will stop flashing.

4. Press and release the UP A button, and the
table will rise to the desired position.

NOTE: If you do not input a number, but
simply press the UPA button, the unit is
pre-programmed to move the table .005” at
a time.

19

Limit switch

Thicknesser éi
knob

Figure 21

5. Press the sanding belt START button and
the conveyor table START button on the
control panel, and feed the workpiece
through the machine.

6. Make further passes as needed, raising the
table each time using the UP A button.

Operation

Before operating the sander, make sure that:

1. The dust collection system is turned on.

2. Sanding belt tracking and oscillation are
working properly.

3. Conveyor belt tracking is correct.

4. All screws and handles are tightened
securely.

5. Working air pressure is correct. (Normal
working pressure is 75 to 80 PSI.) Do not
operate sander until normal pressure is
reached.

6. Thickness is correctly input into the LED
unit.

7. Feed rate is correctly set.

8. Workpiece is free of nails, knots and other
obstructions.

Braking System

The sander will not start or will halt operations if
any of the following occur:

e No air supply to the machine.

¢ No sanding belt installed.

e Improper belt tension.

e Sanding belt runs out of track.

e The emergency stop button on the control
panel is pressed.

e The emergency stop plate on the conveyor
table is pushed.



If the sanding belt breaks, all movement will be
stopped, though the conveyor table can still be
raised or lowered.

Once the machine has stopped, the operator
should find where the braking system was
tripped, and make the necessary adjustments.
The machine can then be re-set and started.

Maintenance
AWARNING Before doing any

maintenance on the sander, disconnect it
from the electrical supply by pulling out the
plug or switching off the main switch.
Failure to comply may cause serious injury.

The interior of the machine should be thoroughly
cleaned each day after using the sander.
Remove the sanding belt before cleaning and
re-install it when finished.

Keep the sanding belt clean using cleaning
sticks or pads (not provided).

Blow dust off the conveyor belt with compressed
air or use a dust collector vacuum attachment.

The bearings should be greased after every 150
work hours.

The water should be removed daily from inside
the filter cups. On the filter/regulator at the back
of the cabinet, press the drain cock (see Figure
2). On the filter inside the cabinet, unscrew the
cup to empty it.

The oil inside the gear reducer should be
replaced after the first 100 work hours and every
2500 work hours thereafter. Recommended oil is
#90 gear oil. Pour oil into the filler hole until the
level is above the dot on the sight glass. See
Figure 22.

Filler
plug

Sight
glass

Drain
plug

S

Figure 22



Troubleshooting the Sander

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Sander will not start.

No incoming power.

Check that sander is connected to
power, fuses are not blown or circuit
breakers are not tripped.

Low voltage.

Check voltage at power source.

Loose wiring.

Inspect and remedy any loose
connections on sander.

Starting switch is defective.

Replace switch.

Motor is defective.

Replace motor.

Sanding belt clogs
too quickly.

Grit of sanding belt is too fine.

Choose a larger grit of sanding paper.

Too much material being sanded off.

Reduce the amount of material being
removed.

Wood is too oily.

Choose different stock.

Too much dirt or glue on the wood.

Choose cleaner stock.

Wood is too moist.

Allow wood to dry before sanding.

Sanding belt will not
run, or slips on the
rollers.

Air valve switch is Off.

Turn on air valve.

Emergency stop button is engaged.

Disengage the stop button.

Limit switches are activated.

Position sanding belt so it is between
the limit switches.

Insufficient air pressure causing belt
to slip on rollers.

Make sure air pressure regulator is
set at 75 to 80 PSI (page 9).

Dust or debris on conveyor rollers

Clean conveyor rollers.

Sanding belt keeps
triggering the limit
switches.

Tracking adjustment/oscillation is not
correct.

Set tracking correctly. See page 12
and 13.

Air flow control is closed.

Open air flow control (page 13).

Sensors are blocked on the air
cylinder bracket.

Clean the sensor areas on the
cylinder bracket. See page 13.

Machine takes too
long to stop after
emergency switch is
activated.

Air pressure is too low.

Set air pressure to 75 to 80 PSI.

Brake pads are worn.

Replace brake pads.

Grinding noise when
brake is activated.

Brake pads are worn.

Replace brake pads (rotor may need
turning also).

Too much rounding
occurs along edges
when solid wood is
sanded.

Too much material is being removed,
making the contact drum press too
tightly.

Reduce the amount of material being
removed.

21




Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

The front end of stock
is thinner than the
rear.

Rear pressure bar is too low in
relation to the contact drum.

Raise rear pressure bar (page 16-17).

The rear end of stock
is thinner than the
front.

Front pressure bar is too low in
relation to the contact drum.

Raise front pressure bar (page 16).

Uneven thickness
between the left and
right sides of the
workpiece.

Table not positioned correctly in
relation to contact drum.

Adjust table until it is parallel left to
right (pages 17-18).

Front pressure bar not in correct
position in relation to contact drum.

Adjust front pressure bar to parallel.
See page 16.

Graphite strip and felt pad are worn
out.

Replace graphite strip and felt pad.
See page 14.

Conveyor belt is worn.

Replace conveyor belt (contact WMH
Technical Service).

Uneven thickness
between the front and
rear ends of the
workpiece.

Feed rate is too high.

Reduce feed rate. See page 16.

Too much stock removal.

Reduce amount of material being
removed.

Grit of sanding belt too fine.

Use larger grit sanding belt.

Unequal position of pressure bars.

Adjust pressure bars to produce equal
pressure on stock.

Table not parallel front to back.

Adjust table until it is parallel front to
back (pages 17-18).

Workpiece slips on
conveyor belt.

Not enough pressure between
pressure bar and workpiece.

Increase pressure between pressure
bar and workpiece.

Too much dust or debris on conveyor
belt.

Clean conveyor belt with compressed
air.

Rear pressure bar too low, halts the
workpiece.

Raise rear pressure bar until proper
contact is achieved.

Straight strip of
notches or grooves in
the workpiece.

Dirty pressure bar.

Clean pressure bar.

Contact drum is scratched.

Replace contact drum.

Graphite strip and felt pad are worn.

Replace graphite and pad.

“Snake” marks on
workpiece.

Local damage to the sanding belt.

Replace sanding belt.

Straight parallel
running stripes over
entire width of
workpiece.

Joint of the sanding belt is too thick or
is open.

Repair joint or replace sanding belt.

Glossy spots on the
wood.

Sanding belt is too old.

Replace with new sanding belt.

Rear pressure bar is too low.

Raise rear pressure bar.

22




Troubleshooting the LED Unit

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

The display fails to
show figures.

Fuse is burned out.

Replace 1A fuse.

Control unit is malfunctioning.

Unit must be repaired or replaced by
authorized service personnel.

Display shows
abnormal figures.

Wrong figures were input.

Input the proper numbers in
accordance with the actual
dimensions.

If the above step is ineffective, turn
the power off and then on. If the
display is still not working properly, it
should be repaired or replaced.
Contact WMH Technical Service.

Display shows
figures, but they do
not change in
conjunction with the
hoist motor’s
operation.

Proximity switch is not functioning.

Have proximity switch replaced by
authorized service personnel.

Distance between induction unit and
induction sheet is more than 1mm.

Adjust distance between induction
unit and induction sheet to less than
1mm.

Encoder not running in accordance
with the table movement.

Encoder should be repaired or
replaced by a service representative.

Travel dimension
incorrect.

Distance between sanding roller and
conveyor belt has not been input
correctly into the unit.

Correct control unit parameter. See
page 19.

Table will not
respond to figures
input into unit.

Air valve turned off, sanding belt not
tensioned.

Turn air valve on.

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848 between 7:30 a.m. and 5:30 p.m. (CST), Monday through Friday. Having the Model
Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and
accurately.

23



Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY
Parts list on page 25.

24



Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 24.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, WB25-201 ................ MaChINE BASE .....coiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt cee e 1
2 e WB25-202................ /1] (o gl = (= S 1
3, WB25-203................. ROG. ... —eeea e 1
4. WB25-149................. HEeX NUL ... 12120, 3
5 e WB25-205 ................ Motor AdjUSEING SCrEW ........ceiiiiiiiii s e s 1
I TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccciiiiiiieiiiiiiee e T2 i 1
T o, TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.uevveiviiiee e 3/8-16x1-1/4................ 4
8 e TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer.........ccooooiiiiie e, V2 e 2
S I WB25-209................. 11T (o SRS 15HP, 230/460V, 3Ph.1
10 e, WB25-210................ MOLOT PUIIBY ... ee ee e e e 1
o TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccoovecvvieeeeeeeeeienns 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 3
12 e, WB25-212................. LeVeling NUL.......ooiie s eee e e e e e 4
13 . WB25-213................. KBY e BX10XT74 ..o, 1
14 .. TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeeciiieeeciee e 5/16-18X1...cccuvveeenneeen. 4
15 e, TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccovviiiiiiiiiee e 5/MB i 4
16 e, WB25-216................. DISC BraKe.....ciiuveiie ettt eee e 1
17 i WB25-217 .......cc....... Pulley BUSHING .....cooiiiiiii e e 1
18 v, VB-B73......cccvvvee VoBElt .o B-73 e 2
19 e WB25-219................ BraKe BaSe......coiiiiiiiieee e —ee e 1
20 .. TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........cooooiiiii e /8 i 2
21 e TS-0060031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......cccuvvveeiieeciieeieeeee e, 3/8-16x3/4 .........uuuee... 2
22 i 6294280................... Limit SWItCH ... s e 2
23 . 6294281 .....ccevevne. Limit SWiItch Plate.........cooouiiiiiiiee et e 2
24 ... TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.uevveiiiiieeeeieee e 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
25 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........c.cccoovveiiiiiie e V4o, 2
26 ... TS-0270071 ............. St SCreW.....eveeieieee e 5/16-18x3/4 ................. 4
27 o WB25-227 ................ BUSHING ...t eee e 2
28 e WB25-131 ... Flat Head Screw ... MBX8 ..o 4
29 .. TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiiieiiiiie e L 2
30 . WB25-230................ Brake HOUSING ....ooiiiiiiiiii et et 1
31 e WB25-231 ................ o) 1 Q070 1= R 1
32 i WB25-232................. Brake LiNiNG ...ccoooooiiiiieiie e iees ae e e e 1
33 i WB25-233................. Brake LiNiNG ....coeiiiiiiiieie e eees eee e e e 1
34 . WB25-234 ................ BUSHING ... e 1
35 .. WB25-235................. ST o]y 1T PP URRPRP 1
36 e WB25-236................. 10T =] o = -SSR 1
37 e TS-1514041 ............. Flat Head Socket Screw .........ccccceeveveeeiiiciiiieen. MBX25 ......ccoeiiiee, 1
38 . WB25-238................ PN e e —eaeat e e e — e e ——— e a——aaas 2
39 TS-1502051 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........oooviiiiieieieeeies MSX20 ..o 6
40 ............. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccooiciiieiiiiiie e 38 7
41 . TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16...ceeeeeeieeeee, 2
42 ............ TS-1503031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeevvveeeeeeeeeicnnnn, MBX12 ..o, 1
43 ... WB25-243 ................ GASKEL....ee et e e e a e nnes 1
44 ... WB25-244 ................ LEVEIING SCIrBW....coiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e ceeesteeeeeannaeeesseeeeesnnnaeeas 4

25



Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37 ONLY
Parts list on page 27.

26



Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 26.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, WB37-201 ................ MaChINE BASE .....coiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt cee e 1
2 e WB37-202................. /1] (o gl = (= S 1
3, WB37-203................. ROG. ... —eeea e 1
4. WB25-149................. HEeX NUL ... 12120, 4
5 e WB37-205................ Motor AdjUSEING SCrEW ........ceiiiiiiiii s e s 1
I TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccciiiiiiieiiiiiiee e T2 i 6
T o WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew ... 1/2-12x1-1/2..cccooe. 4
8 e TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer..........coooviiiiiie e V2 i 2
S I WB37-209................ 11T (o SRS 20HP, 230/460V, 3Ph. 1
10 e, WB37-210.........ccc.... MOLOE PUIIBY ... ee ee e e e e e e 1
o TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccooveevviiieeeeeeeiens 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 3
12 e, WB25-212................. Leveling NUL.......ooiiie s eee e e e e 4
13 . WB37-213................. KBY et 8x12x105 ....ccveeeee. 1
14 ... TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeicvieeeeciee e 5/16-18X1...cccvvveenenn. 4
15 i, TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccovviieiiiiiieec e 516 e 4
16 oo, WB25-216................. DISC BraKe.....ciiuveeeee ettt eee e 1
17 i WB37-217 ......ccc...... Pulley BUSRING .....oooiiiiiiii et e 1
18 v, VB-B72......cccouveene. VoBElt .o B-72 . 3
19 e WB37-219................ BraKe BaSe......coiiiiiiiiie e —ee e 1
b2{ 0 I TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........ooooiiiiiie e 38 i 2
21 e TS-0060031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvvveeieeeciieecieeeee e, 3/8-16x3/4 .........uuue.... 2
22 . 6294280................... Limit SWILCH ... s e 2
23 . 6294281 .....coeeve. Limit SWItch Plate.........coooiiiiiiie s e 2
24 ... TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cceveeiiiiieeeieee e 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
25 e TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer............coooieiiiiiie e V4, 2
26 ... WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew .........ccccoceeeeeciieeeeciee e MBX8 ..o, 4
27 . TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coocuvieiiiiiiie e V4o, 2
28 .o 6294284 ................... Brake HOUSING ....oouviiiiiiiiiee e et 1
29 e 6294285 .........c.cee... FrONt COVEN ... ee —ee e e e ee s 1
30 ., 6294286................... Brake LiNiNg .......cooiiiiiiiii et e 1
31 6294661 ..........ceeeee.. Brake LiNiNG ....coooiiiiiiieee et iee cee e e e 1
32 . 6294287 .......cocenue. BUSHING .. e 1
33 i 6294288 ................... T o141V P URRPP 1
34 . 6294289................... ] oY o = PSRRI 1
35 e, TS-081F031 ............. Flat Head Screw .........ccococeeiviiiieiieee e 1/4-20x1/2........uue... 1
36 ... 6294291 .....coeeeee. PN e —eeeea——— e ———a e 2
37 e TS-0206041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocceeeeeiiiiciennineenn, 10-24x3/4 ......ccveee 8
38 i TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coccuvieiiiiiie e 3/ 3
39 ., TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16...coeeeeeiiieein, 2
40 ............. TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........cooovviiiiiieeeneeennnes 1/4-20x5/8........cooco... 2
41 .. 629429 ................... GASKEL....ee it e e e e aeaannes 1
42 e WB25-244 ................ LEVEIING SCIrBW....ciiiiiiiiie ittt e e ceeeanteeeeeanneeeesreeeeesnnneeeas 4

27



Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY
Parts list on page 29.

28



Parts List: Base and Motor Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 28.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, WB43-201 ................ MaChINE BASE .....coiiiiiiiieieiiee ettt e e 1
2 e WB43-202................ /1] (o g = (= S 1
3, WB43-203................. ROG. ... —ee e e e e 1
4. WB25-149................. HEeX NUL ... 1212 e, 4
5 e 6294262 .........cc........ Motor AJUSEING SCIEW ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii it eiies et 1
(I TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cociiiiiiieiiiiiee e T2 e, 6
T o WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew ... 1/2-12x1-1/2..cccoee. 4
8 e TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiie e V2 e 2
S I WB43-209................ 11T (o SRS 25HP, 230/460V, 3Ph. 1
10 oo, WB43-210................ MOLOT PUIIBY ..ot es ee e e e e e e e e 1
o TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccoovecvvvieieeeeeeeiens 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 3
12 e, WB25-212................. LeVeling NUL.......ooiie s eee e e e e 4
13 . WB43-213................. KBY e 9%x14x105......cccvvven 1
14 .. TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeviiiieeeciee e 5/16-18X1...cccvveeeneen. 4
15 e, TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccovviieiiiiiiee e 516 .o 4
16 e, WB25-216................. DISC BraKe.....ciiuveiie ettt eee e 1
17 i WB43-217 .......cc....... Pulley BUSRING .....oooiiiiiii s e 1
18 v, VB-B70......cccovveenneee. VoBElt oo B-70 .o, 3
19 e WB37-219................ BraKe BaSe......coiiiiiiieiee e —ee e 1
20 .. TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........cooooiiiiiee e 38 2
21 e TS-0060031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......cccuvvveeieeeciiecceieeeee e, 3/8-16x3/4 .........uuuee... 2
22 i 6294280................... Limit SWItCH ... s e 2
23 . 6294281 .....ccevevne. Limit SWiItch Plate.........coooueiiiiiie et e 2
24 ... TS-0050021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.cevveiiiiiieeiieee e 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
25 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........ccoooveiiiiiie e V4o, 2
26 ... WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew .........cccoceeeivcieeeccciee e MBX8 ...vvveeeiiieee e, 4
27 e TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coccvvieiiiiiiie e V4, 3
28 e WB43-228 ................ /1] (o] g 7 1V U 1
29 e TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........cooovviiiiiiieeeeeeennnes 1/4-20x5/8........cocco... 2
10 6294284 ................... Brake HOUSING ... ..ceieiiiiiee e e e 1
31 e 6294285 ................... L) 1 Q070 1= RS 1
32 i 6294286 ...........cc...... Brake LiNiNG ....coooiiiiieieiie et iiiiee cee e e e s 1
33 i 6294661 ............c...... Brake LiNiNG ....cooiiiiiiiiieeee et es eeeeeer e 1
34 .. 6294287 .........uuee...... BUSNING e e ————— 1
35 . 6294288 ................... T o141 T PR 1
36 .. 6294289 ..........ceee.... 10T =T o = = SERRR 1
37 e TS-081F031.............. Flat Head SCrew ..........cccoceeeeeeiiee e, 1/4-20x1/2......c..uve.. 1
38 .. 6294291 .....coveene. PN e —eeeaaa e e ———— e aa———an 2
39 TS-0206041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiieieneeeiines 10-24%3/4 ....oeeeeeaaa. 8
40 ............. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiieiiiiiie e /8 3
41 . TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16...ceeeeeeieeeeeen, 2
42 ............ TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooveuvveeeeneeeeeenn, 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
43 ... 6294296 ................... GASKEL...cee et e e e a e nnes 1
44 ... WB25-244 ................ Y=g T T Tor (R 4

29



Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25 ONLY

Parts list on page 31.

\\\\\\\\
i/

v/

AN

X7

co

v/
V /&

mm-
m

/A
v/

/a4

&

////

/

//////
M) AW
AN

=Y RN

7

&

30



Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 30.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-301................ UppPer CabiNet ..o cee e 1
2 e TS-1534032 ............. Pan Head ScCrew ........cccccveeeiiiciiieeee e MBX10 ..ccceeeeiieeee. 7
3 WB25-303................ UPPEr LEft DOOK ...t cee e 1
4 WB25-304 ................ Upper RIight DOOK ........ciiiiiiiii et cee e 1
5 6294509........cceeeee. [T o ) gl I o < U 2
I TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........oooviiiiiiiieieeeiiees 5/16-18x3/4 ................. 4
T o TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cociiiiiieiiiiiee e 5/M16 i 5
< WB25-308................. 0111/ ol I o o R 2
S I TS-0561021 ............. HEeX NUE ... 5/16-18....ceeveeiireenee 1
10 i, TS-081F031............. Flat Head SCrew .........cccccceeeviiie e 1/4-20x1/2......c.uvee 8
o WB25-311......c.oe... EMergency Plate...........oeeiiiiiiiiiee s e 1
12 e, WB25-312................. (Do To) ol o [1aTo [=TN o SRR 4
13 . TS-2361061 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coccuvieiiiiiie e MB...oooioieeeecee e, 6
14 ... TS-1482021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c..eeeevcveieeccieee e MBX12 ..o, 4
15 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........ccoooiiiiiiie e 5M6 ., 5
16 cvveeeee. 6294280................... [T 01 ] (o] o PSRRI 1
17 e, WB25-317 ................ Limit SWItch HOIAET .....cooieiiiiiecee e e 1
18 e TS-1533032 ............. Pan Head Screw ..o MSEX10 oo 1
19 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e L 3
20 e WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ... e 1
21 e WB25-321................ ThIiCKNESSEr POST ...coiiiiieee et e 1
22 e TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreWw..........cooevecvvviiieeeeeeeiens 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
23 . WB25-323................. L0701 SRR 1

31



Upper Cabinet Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43

Parts list on page 33.

671W

AN

0 @]

/A

/4

mn-
mn

/a4

V /A4

&

/

/// /
AN
M AN

AN
Q NN

7

32



Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 32.

33

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB37-301................ UppPEer CabiNet ..o ees eeee e 1
2 i, TS-1534032.............. Pan Head Screw .........ccccccvveeeicvieicccinennn, MBXT10 ..oeeveeiiieeeeee, 8
3 WB25-303................ UPPEr LEft DOOK ...t e 1
4o WB25-304 ................ Upper Right DOOK ........ciiiiiiiiie et e 1
5 6294509........cceee [T o ) gl I o - U 2
I TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw.......ccccocoeeienneee. 5/16-18x3/4 ................. 4
T o TS-0720081 ............. Lock Washer .......ccccocvveeeiiiieee e 5/M6 e 5
8 i WB25-308................. (01117 ol I o o ] SRR 2
LS I TS-0561021 ............. HexX NUt ..., 5/16-18....ceeveeiireenee 1
10 i, TS-081F031............. Flat Head Screw ........cccoccceveviciiieeiiiieeenne 1/4-20x1/2......c.euee. 8
o WB37-311.....cc.oee... EMergency Plate...........oeeiiiiiiiiiee s e 1
12 e, WB25-312................. (Do To) ol [1aTo [ TN 1o PRSPPI 4
13 . TS-2361061 ............. Lock Washer ........ccccccvvveeeciiee e, MB...oooiiieeeeee e, 6
14 .. TS-1482021 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cceeveevceveeeeiciieee e, MBX12 ..o, 4
15 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........cccocoveeiiiiiiieciee e, 5M6 ., 5
16 v, 6294280................... [T 01 Y (o] o SRRSO 1
17 e, WB25-317 ................ Limit SWItch HOIAET .....cooiiieiiecee e e 1
18 e TS-1533032 ............. Pan Head Screw .........ccccoveiiiiiiieeeeeene MSEX10 oo 1
19 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........cccooveviiiciiee e, Ve 2
20 e WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ... ieees e 1
21 e WB25-321................ ThIiCKNESSEI POST ..ot e 1
22 e TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........cccccuvvveeee. 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
23 . WB25-323................. 1070 117 SRR 1
Parts List: Upper Cabinet Assembly — Model WB-43

Exploded view on page 32.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T e WB43-301 ................ UpPer CabiNet.... .ot e s 1
2 i, TS-1534032.............. Pan Head Screw .........ccccocvveveiciieieccnne. MBXT10 ..oeeveeiiieeeeee, 8
3 WB43-303................ UPPEr LEft DOOK ...t et 1
4. WB43-304 ................ Upper Right DOOT ... eiiee aee e e e 1
5 6294509........cceeee. [T Yo ) gl I o U 2
T TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw...........ooccueveeeeen. 5/16-18x3/4 ................. 4
T o TS-0720081 ............. Lock Washer ........cccoecveeeeiiieee e 5/M6 i 5
8 i WB43-308................. (01117 ol B o o ] SRR 2
9 e TS-0561021 ............. HexX NUt ..., 5/M16-18....ceveeeiieeenee 1
10 i, TS-081F031 ............. Flat Head Screw ........cccocceeiiiiciiien, 1/4-20x1/2........uue... 8
o WB43-311................ EMergency Plate............oeeviiiiiiieee s e 1
12 WB25-312................. DOOr HINGE PiN...coiiiiiiii et et 4
13 . TS-2361061 ............. Lock Washer ........cccoccveeeeeciieeecciee e MB..ooooioiieeece e, 6
14 .. TS-1482021 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ......cceeeveevieeeeiciieee e, MBX12 ..o, 4
15 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer.........ccccoeoiiiiiceeecee e, YA 1 5
16 v, 6294280................... [T 01 Y] (o] o PSRRI 1
17 e, WB25-317 ................ Limit SWItch HOIAET .....cooieiiiieeee et e 1
18 v, TS-1533032.............. Pan Head Screw .........cccoccveeevicieenevin, 115 g L0 I 1
19 . TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer........ccccooecviiiceeeee e, Vo 2
20 e, WB25-320................ Fixed Bracket ... e 1
21 i WB25-321 ................ ThIiCKNESSEr POST ....oooiiiiie s e 1
22 e TS-0207031 ............. Hex Socket Cap Screw...........cccecvvvveeenn. 1/4-20x5/8................... 2
23 . WB25-323................. 1070 1Y SRR 1



Table Raising Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 35 (WB-25), page 36 (WB-37) and page 37 (WB-43).

34



Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, 6294297 ......ceenne. EleVatioN SCreW .......eeiiiiiiiiii ettt cee e 4
2 e, TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeeviiieeeciee e 5/16-18X1...cccvveeeneen. 8
3 TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........cccooovieiiiiiee e 5M6 ., 8
4. TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccociieieiiiiiee e 5/M6 ., 20
5 e TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiieiiciiie e 38 i 4
I TS-0060051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... 3/8-16X1 oo 4
T o, 6294302................... Elevation SHAE ........ccuviiiiiiiie et e e 2
8 e 6294303.........c.eeeeeee. Dust GUArd BelIOW ...........eeiiiiiiiiii e et 4
S TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvvveeieeeciieecieeeeee e 5/16-18x3/4 ............... 12
10 i, TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiiiie e /8 i 6
L 6294305........cc........ L0 =T o SRR 1
12 e, 6294306................... I [0 ToTU £ o [ SRS 4
13 . 6294307 ......cceeeunee. N U SO PP RSP 4
14 . 6294308................... THrUSt BEariNgG ....ceeeiiiiieiie e e 4
15 . 6294309................... L O o1 o TSSOSO 4
16 e 6294310 ... SProcket WheEel....... ... ies e 4
17 e 6294311 ... Elevation GearbOX .........oooo s e 1
18 e 6294312 ... LA o5 0 T T 1
19 e, BB-60057................. Ball BEAriNgG.......ccvvveeiiiiie e 6005Z........ooveeiereene 2
20 .. 6294314 .......covene. ST 14T O o LS 1
21 e TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........coooveivieeeeeeeeeienn, 1/4-20x3/4 ... 3
22 . 6294316.......cccennee. WOIM GBI ....cei ittt et e e e anree e e e see e e s enbee e e neee 1
23 e BB-6002Z7................. Ball Bearing.......cooveeeieiciiiiieee e B6002Z.......oeeveeeee 2
24 ............. 6294318 .......ccevveee.. BANNG CAP ..vviiiiieeiii ettt eeee e e e —————————— 1
25 TS-0206031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoocveeeeviiieiennineenn, 10-24x5/8........ccuveenn.. 3
26 .o 6294320.......cccnnee. Bearing Cap ......ueeeiiiiiiie et e 1
27 i TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocvveeeviiieeennineenn. 1/4-20x5/8................... 3
28 e 6294322 ... SProcket WheEel..... ... s e 1
29 .. TS-0270051 ............. St SCrEW....eeeiieeiiee e 5/16-18x1/2.....cccuu..... 2
30 ... 6294324 ................... PUIIBY ..ottt eeas —eeesnsteeeessseeeesssaeeesnnneeeas 1
31 e VB-A37 ..o, VoBelt o A-37 i 1
32 . 6294326................... MOLOT PUIIEY ... iee ee e 1
33 e, TS-0267051 ............. St SCreW ...t 1/4-20x1/2....ccuuee 3
34 . TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16...ceeeeieiieeee, 1
35 e TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ..o 5/M16-18....cevveiiineene 1
36 ... 6294330.......ccccuueee. HaNd WREEI ........oooiiiieiie et ettt 1
37 e 6294331.....cccuvvreee. Y L0] (o] gl == = S 1
38 i TS-0050051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveeieiiieeecieee e 1/4-20%1 ..o, 4
39 . TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiieeiiiiiie e V4o 5
40 ............. 6294333 ......ceeeee Motor Base Adjustment ROd.........coocuuiiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
41 .. TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer..........ccoooiiiiiiiee e U2 i, 2
42 ... WB25-149 ................ HEX NUL ..o 1212 3
43 ... TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooviiiiiiiiiee e V2 i 2
44 ............. TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiiie e L 1
45 ............. 6294334 ... 1Y o) (o] PSR RR 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
46 ............. TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUL ..o 1/4-20..c.ccieieeeee 4
47 . WB25-447 ................ Hex Head SCrew .........oooovviiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 12-12X4 .o 1
48 ............. WB25-448 ................ SWICh Plate ..o e 1
49 ............. TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueveeiiiiieeecee e 1/4-20X1/2....cccvee. 1
50 .. WB25-450................ SWILCN ... e ———— 1
51 . TS-2283302 ............. Pan Head Screw ... M3X30 .cooeeeiiiieeeeen, 2
52 e TS-1540011 ............. HeX NUL ... M3 .o, 2
53 . 6294337 .....cveveen KBY et 5/16x5/16x3/4 ............. 1
54 ... 6294338........cccenne. K Y et AXAX20 ..o 1
55 .. 6294339.......cccccne. K Y et AXAX16 oo 1



56 e 6294340................... Sprocket Wheel Adjustment PieCe ...........cooccciee coieiiiiiceee e, 1

57 o 6294341 ... Sprocket Wheel Shaft ..ot e 1
58 e BB-6003ZZ............... Bearing.....cuee e 6003ZZ......cccovveeennen. 1
59 6294343 ...........c...... Adjustment Sprocket Wheel..............oooiiiiiiiis e 1
60 ....cceee.. 6294344 ................... Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd ... i 1

Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
L 6294297 ... Elevation SCreW ...........e s e e e 4
2 e TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... 5M16-18x1 ..., 8
3 TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........ooooviiiii e oY L T 8
4. TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiii e 5/M6 . 20
5 i TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiiie e /8 i 4
[ I TS-0060051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.cevveiiiiiieeeieee e 3/8-16XT oo, 4
T o 6294302........cc......... Elevation SHAe ........cc.eeiiiiiiie et e s 2
8 e 6294303................... Dust GUArd BEIIOW ..........c..eeieiiiiiieiciieee s e 4
S T TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeeiiiieeeceee e 5/16-18%3/4............... 12
10 i, TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer...........ccooieiiiiiiie e 3/8 i 6
o A 6294305................... L7 0= T o SRR 1
12 6294306................... NUE HOUSING .t e 4
13 . 6294307 ......coveenneee. N 1T SRR 4
14 e 6294308............eee. TRrUSE BEAKING ....eieiiiiiiiiie et e e 4
15 . 6294309................... L@ O3 o1 | o TSRS 4
16............. 6294310................... SProCket WHEEL..........cuiiiiiiiiiieeeee s e 4
17 e, 6294311 ... Elevation GEarbOX ..........eeuiiiiiiiii e ciies ceiieee e 1
18 . 6294312.......covene. WOIM GBAT......eiiiiiiie ettt et oratee e e e anbee e e e ree e e e anbeeeeeneee 1
19 e, BB-6005Z................. Ball Bearing.......cooveeeieiiiiiiieee e B6005Z.......ovvveeeeiie 2
20 i 6294314 .......oeeen. Bearing Cap ......ueeeieiiiiee e e 1
21 i TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocveeeeiiiieiennineenn, 1/4-20x3/4...........c........ 3
22 e 6294316......c..eveeee... LA o5 4 T C T T R 1
23 i, BB-60027................. Ball BEAriNg.......cvvveeiiiiie e 6002Z........ooveeieren 2
24 ............ 6294318 .......eeveen Bearing Cap ......ueeeiiiiiiiie et e s 1
25 e TS-0206031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiieieieeninees 10-24X5/8.....oovvviien. 3
26 .o 6294320.......cccn...... T 1y To 0T o LR 1
27 . TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeeivieeeeeeeeeienn, 1/4-20x5/8................... 3
28 .. 6294322 ... SProCket WHEEL..........eviiiiiiiie e eeees eee e 1
29 .. TS-0270051 ............. St SCreW.....eeiiiiiiie 5/16-18x1/2.....ccccuu... 2
K10 R 6294324 ................... PUIIBY .o cee et e e et e e e s e e e s anneeeas 1
31 e VB-A37..ccccoveveenn. VBElt .o A-37 e, 1
32 . 6294326................... MOLOT PUIIBY ...ttt eee et e e e et eaaeeas 1
33 TS-0267051 ............. Set SCreW.....eveeieciee e 1/4-20X1/2.....cuveeen. 3
34 ... TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16...ceeeeeeiieeeie, 1
35 e TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUL ..o 5/16-18....cevveeciereenee 1
36 ... 6294330.......ccccuueee. HaNd WREEI .......eeiiiieie ettt eee e e e e s 1
37 e 6294331 ... Y o] (o] gl = = T SRR 1
38 TS-0050051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......cccuvveeeiieeeiieceeeeee e 1/4-20X1 ....ovvreiieeeeenn, 4
39 . TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooviiiiiiiiiie e L 5
40 ... 6294333 .......ccvveeee. Motor Base Adjustment ROd ...........oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
41 . TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer.........cooooiiiiie e V2 i 2
42 ... WB25-149 ................ HeX NUL ..o 12120 3
43 ............. TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher ........ccoccvvieeiiiiiee e 12 e, 2
44 ............. TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoovveeiiiee e V4o, 1
45 ............. 6294334 ..o 1Y o) (o SRR 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
46 ............. TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUL ... 1/4-20..ccccciieieeene, 4
47 e WB25-447 ................ Hex Head ScCrew ... 1/2-12X4 ..o 1



48 ... WB25-448 ............... SWItCh Plate ... e 1

49 ............ TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ......c.ceveeiiiiiieeiieee e 1/4-20x1/2........oue... 1
50 ... WB25-450................ SWILCN ... e 1
51 i TS-2283302............. SCIEW ..ot M3X30 ..eeeiiiiieeiiiieees 2
52 . TS-1540011 ............. HeX NUt ..o M3 e 2
53 e 6294337 .....cceveenn KBY ettt 5/16x5/16x3/4 ............. 1
54 ... 6294338.......c.cccne. KBY et AXAX20 ..o 1
55 i 6294339.......ccccune. KBY et AXAX16 .o 1
56 .cceeennnn. 6294340...........eeeeee. Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece .........cocccvviiit iveiiiiiee e 1
57 o 6294341 ... Sprocket Wheel Shaft ..ot e 1
58 .o BB-60037Z............... Bearing.....cueeiiiiiie e 6003ZZ.......cccccvevenn 1
59 .. 6294343 ................... Adjustment Sprocket Wheel...........cccuviiiviiieiiiiiit e 1
60 ............ 6294344 ................... Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Rod............ccooiiiiiiis e 1

Parts List: Table Raising Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 34.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
o 6294297 .........uuve... Elevation SCreW .........cuiiiiiiiiee et ies eee e e e e 4
2 e TS-0051051 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ... 5M16-18x1 ..., 8
K T TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer.........cccooviiiiici e oY 8
4. TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cociiiiiiiee e 5/M6 e 20
5 i TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiie e /8 i 4
6. TS-0060051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccuvvveeieeeciiecceeeeeee e 3/8-16XT ... 4
T o, 6294302........c.cuveeee. Elevation SHAE .......ccuviiiiiiiiie et e 2
8 e 6294303 ........ccc.n.e. Dust GUArd BellOW .............eeiiiiiiiieiiiiie s e 4
9 e, TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ......ccevveiiiiiieeieee e 5/16-18x3/4............... 12
10 i, TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiii e 38 6
11 e, 6294305........c.......... 107 0= 1 o [OOSR 1
12 e, 6294306................... NUE HOUSING ..ttt e et e e as 4
13 . 6294307 ......cceeeunee. UL, e e e e e e as —eeeaearr e e — e e e s ——eaeaanraaas 4
14 . 6294308................... THhrust BEaring .......cooiiiiiiiiie e e 4
15 6294309..........c......... L@ O o1 o TSR 4
16 e 6294310 ... SProcket WheEel....... ... es e 4
17 e 6294311 ... Elevation GEAIDOX .........cuuiviiiiiiii e eeiee e ciies ceiieee e e st e e e srae e e sreeee e 1
18 v, 6294312......ccevenne. WOIM GBI ......eiiiiiiiie ettt e e etees erateeeeaanteeeeeseeeesanbeeaeennnes 1
19 e BB-6005Z................. Ball Bearing.......cooveeeieiciiiieeee e B6005Z.......ovvveeeeee 2
20 .. 6294314 ... BANNG Cap .uvveiiiiieiiiecieee et eee e e e e ——————————— 1
21 . TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coovveevvvieeeeeeeeeiens 1/4-20x3/4 .....coeeee 3
22 e 6294316.......c.cvveeeee.. LA o5 4 T T T SRR 1
23 i, BB-6002Z7................. Ball BEaring.......c.ceeeiiieieeiciiee e 6002Z........ooveeveeennn 2
24 ... 6294318 ......cceeene. Bearing Cap .....ueeeieiiiiee e e 1
25 e TS-0206031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooviiiiieieieeennees 10-24x5/8.....ocvvviienn. 3
26 .o 6294320.......ccconueee. Bearing Cap ......ueeeiiiiiiii i e s 1
27 e TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........coooviiiiiiiieeneeeines 1/4-20x5/8........c..co.... 3
28 ... 6294322................... SProCket WHEEL..........uuvieiiiiiieeeee s e 1
29 .. TS-0270051 ............. St SCreW....eviiie et 5/16-18x1/2.....cccuu..... 2
30 .. 6294324 ................... PUIIBY .ttt e e eeeeantee e e e s e e e snneeeeennneeeas 1
31 e VB-A36.......ccceeeene. VeBelt o A-36 e 1
32 i 6294326................... MOLOT PUIIBY ...t es eee e e e e e aee e e 1
33 e TS-0267051 ............. St SCreW ...t 1/4-20x1/2..c.ccueee 3
34 . TS-0561031 ............. HexX NUt ..o 3/8-16...coeveecceeeee. 1
35 i TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUt ..o 5/16-18....cevveicieeeenn 1
36 e 6294330.....cccevveeeen. HaNd WREEI ........ooiiiieie ettt eee e 1
37 e 6294331 ... Y 0] (o] gl == T S 1
38 i TS-0050051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... 1/4-20X1 ., 4
39 . TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiee e L 5



6294333

TS-0680061 .............
WB25-149 ................
TS-0720111 .............
TS-0680021 .............

6294334

TS-0561011 .............
WB25-447 ................
WB25-448 ................
TS-0050011 .............
WB25-450.................
TS-2283302.............
TS-1540011 .............

6294337
6294338
6294339
6294340
6294341

BB-6003Z7...............

6294343
6294344

Motor Base Adjustment ROd ............oooviiiiiiiiiiiiies e, 1
Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiiee e V2 i 2
HexX NUt ..o 12120, 3
Lock Washer.......cooo i 12 i, 2
Flat Washer.........cooo i, V4, 1
1Y o) (o SR 1/4HP, 230/460V, 3Ph 1
HeX NUL ..o 1/4-20.cc..ccciicieeene, 4
HEX SCreW ... 1/2-12X4 ..., 1
SWILCh PlIate ..o e 1
Hex Cap SCreW ......cccuvvveeiieeeiieeieeeee e, 1/4-20X1/2...cuueeeee 1
SWITCR ... e 1
Pan Head SCrew .........ccocoeveiiiiieiiee e M3X30 .eeeeveeiiieeeieen, 2
HeX NUL ..o M3 e, 2
KBY ettt 5/16x5/16x3/4 ............. 1
KBY e AXAX20 ... 1
KBY e AXAXA6 oo 1
Sprocket Wheel Adjustment Piece ... i 1
Sprocket Wheel Shaft ... e 1
Bearing......coeii i 6003ZZ.......cccvieeenn 1
Adjustment Sprocket Wheel..........cc.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
Sprocket Wheel Adjustment ROd...........cooiiiiiiii e 1

38



Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 40 (WB-25), page 41 (WB-37) and page 42 (WB-43).

39



Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-501 ................ ConVeYOor TabI........ccooieeee s e 1
2 i WB25-502................ CoNVEYOr Belt..... e e 1
3 WB25-503................ Mounting Bracket ..ot e 1
4., WB25-504 ................ LT = ] 1= SRR 2
5 e TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoooiieiiiie e 1Y O 4
I TS-1491031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M10X25 ... 2
T o WB25-507 ................ Outfeed ROIIET ...t e 1
8 i 6294352 ... Bearing, Flange Mount............cuiiiiiiiiies e 1
1S WB25-509................ [=To 11 o7 T PP 1
10 i, WB25-510................ T RS 1
L WB25-511 ................ L0701 SRR 1
12 e, 6290231 ......ccceuvveee Bearing, Flange MOUNt.............oviiiiiiiii s e 1
13 . TS-2361101 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoviviiiiiiiiiee e M0, 10
14 . TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cveveeiiiiieeecieee e, 3/8-16x1-1/4................ 2
15 6294356................... Bearing Cap ......eeeeiiiiiiii it e 1
16 e 6294386................... Driven PUIBY .....cooiiiiii e et 1
17 e TS-0060071 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveiiiiiee e 3/8-16x1-1/2................ 6
18 i 6294385........coeenn Driving PUIIBY ....ccoiiiiiiei et et 1
19 . WB25-519................. K Y e 8X8X55 ... 1
20 .. TS-1490041 ............. Hex Cap SCreWw .......ccvvveeeieeeciiiiiieeee e, MBX25 ..o, 4
21 i, TS-2361081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiieiiiiee e 1 8
22 . WB25-522 ................ 1Y [o] (o SRR 1HP, 230/460V, 3Ph...1
23 . TS-1551071 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e MO0 .o, 4
24 ... WB25-524 ................ TIMING BEIE ... e 1
25 TS-1505031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocvveveviieeiinineennn, M10X25 ..o, 4
26 ..o 6294383 ... Variable Speed Unit Base Plate ...........ccccviiiiis i 1
27 i 6294387 ......ceeeenn Variable Speed Unit COVET ........occiiiiiiiiieiees e 1
28 e TS-1490031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M8X20 ......cooiieee. 1
29 e, WB25-529................. Infeed Roller Bracket, Right.........oo i e 1
30 . TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiiiieeieeeeiees 3/8-16x3/4................... 4
31 e, WB25-531 ................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Left .........ccoiviiiiiiiiees e 1
32 . 6294372........uuvee Conveyor Belt Position Wheel ...........ccccciiiiiiiiis e 2
33 i TS-0208101 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooovecvvveeeeeeeeeieenns 5/16-18X2......cccecuunne. 2
34 . TS-0720081 ............. LOCK Washer .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5/M6 e 2
35 e TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ... 5/M16-18....cevieiiiieeeeee 2
36 . WB25-536................. EMergency StOP COVET.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 1
37 e TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew .........ccccovvveeeiiiieee e 1/4-20x1/2......c.uvee. 4
38 . 6294376 ........c.......... Limit SWItCH .....veeee s e 1
39 TS-0810102 ............. Round Head SCrew..........coooiiiiiiiiieieeeee 10-24x1-3/4................. 2
................. WB25-IRA.................Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44)...........cccceeevven 1
40 ... WB25-540................. Adjustment SCrew ... 1/2-12X3 e 2
41 . WB25-541 ................ Infeed Roller Shaft ...........oooiiiiiii s e 1
42 e WB25-542 ................ 1) oY= [ o] 1= PSRRI 1
43 ... BB-6206VV .............. BEariNg......vveie et 6206-2RS........ccc........ 2
44 ............. 6294573 ......coveee. L@ O o1 | o T SRR 2
45 ............ 6294576 ... Elevation Aluminum Limiter ...t e 1
46 ............. TS-0207081 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevveciviveeeeeeeeieenns 1/4-20x1-1/2................ 1
47 oo WB25-547 ................ o (VT T PRSP 2

40



Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB37-501 ................ ConVeYOor TabI........ccooieeee s e 1
2 i WB37-502................ CoNVEYOr Belt..... e e 1
3 WB25-503................ Mounting Bracket ..ot e 1
4., WB25-504 ................ LT = ] 1= SRR 2
5 e TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoooiieiiiie e 1Y O 4
I TS-1491031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M10X25 ... 2
T o WB37-507 ................ Outfeed ROIIET ...t e 1
8 i 6294352 ... Bearing, Flange Mount............cuiiiiiiiiies e 1
1S WB25-509................ [=To 11 o7 T PP 1
10 i, WB25-510................ T RS 3
L WB25-511 ................ L0701 SRR 1
12 e, 6290231 ......ccceuvveee Bearing, Flange MOUNt.............oviiiiiiiii s e 1
13 . TS-2361101 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoviviiiiiiiiiee e M0, 10
14 . TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cveveeiiiiieeecieee e, 3/8-16x1-1/4................ 2
15 6294356................... Bearing Cap ......eeeeiiiiiiii it e 1
16 e 6294386................... Driven PUIBY .....cooiiiiii e et 1
17 e TS-0060071 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveiiiiiee e 3/8-16x1-1/2................ 6
18 i 6294385........coeenn Driving PUIIBY ....ccoiiiiiiei et et 1
19 . WB25-519................. K Y e 8X8X55 ... 1
20 .. TS-1490041 ............. Hex Cap SCreWw .......ccvvveeeieeeciiiiiieeee e, MBX25 ..o, 4
21 i, TS-2361081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiieiiiiee e 1 8
22 . WB25-522 ................ 1Y [o] (o SRR 1HP, 230/460V, 3Ph...1
23 . TS-1551071 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e MO0 .o, 4
24 ... WB25-524 ................ TIMING BEIE ... e 1
25 TS-1505031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocvveveviieeiinineennn, M10X25 ..o, 4
26 ..o 6294383 ... Variable Speed Unit Base Plate ...........ccccviiiiis i 1
27 i 6294387 ......ceeeenn Variable Speed Unit COVET ........occiiiiiiiiieiees e 1
28 e TS-1490031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M8X20 ......cooiieee. 1
29 e, WB25-529................. Infeed Roller Bracket, Right.........oo i e 1
30 . TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiiiieeieeeeiees 3/8-16x3/4................... 4
31 e, WB25-531 ................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Left .........ccoiviiiiiiiiees e 1
32 . 6294372........uuvee Conveyor Belt Position Wheel ...........ccccciiiiiiiiis e 2
33 i TS-0208101 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooovecvvveeeeeeeeeieenns 5/16-18X2......cccecuunne. 2
34 . TS-0720081 ............. LOCK Washer .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5/M6 e 2
35 e TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ... 5/M16-18....cevieiiiieeeeee 2
36 . WB37-536................. EMergency StOP COVET.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 1
37 e TS-081F032............. SCIEBW ..ttt 1/4-20x1/2........oee...... 4
38 . 6294376 ........c.......... Limit SWItCH .....veeee s e 1
39 TS-0810102 ............. Round Head SCrew..........coooiiiiiiiiieieeeee 10-24x1-3/4................. 2
................. WB37-IRA.................Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44)...........cccceeevne 1
40 ... WB25-540................. Adjustment SCrew ... 1/2-12X3 e 2
41 . WB37-541 ................ Infeed Roller Shaft ...........oooiiiiiii s e 1
42 e WB37-542 ................ 1) oY= [ o] 1= PSRRI 1
43 ... BB-6206VV .............. BEariNg......vveie et 6206-2RS........ccc........ 2
44 ............. 6294573 ......coveee. L@ O o1 | o T SRR 2
45 ............ 6294576 ... Elevation Aluminum Limiter ...t e 1
46 ............. TS-0207081 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevveciviveeeeeeeeieenns 1/4-20x1-1/2................ 1
47 oo WB25-547 ................ o (VT T PRSP 2

41



Parts List: Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 39.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB43-501 ................ ConVeYOor TabI........ccooieeee s e 1
2 i WB43-502................ CoNVEYOr Belt..... e e 1
3 WB43-503................ Mounting Bracket ..ot e 1
4., WB25-504 ................ LT = ] 1= SRR 2
5 e TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoooiieiiiie e 1Y O 4
I TS-1491031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M10X25 ... 2
T o WB43-507 ................ Outfeed ROIIET ...t e 1
8 i 6294352 ... Bearing, Flange Mount............cuiiiiiiiiies e 1
1S WB43-509................ [=To 11 o7 T PP 1
10 i, WB25-510................ T RS 3
L PP WB25-511 ... GOV s e 1
12 e, 6290231 ......ccceuvveee Bearing, Flange MOUNt.............oviiiiiiiii s e 1
13 TS-2361101 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoviviiiiiiiiiee e M0, 10
14 . TS-0060061 ............. HeX Cap SCreW ......cceeevieeeiieeeee e 3/8-16x1-1/4................ 2
15 6294356................... Bearing Cap ......eeeeiiiiiiii it e 1
16 e 6294386................... Driven PUIBY .....cooiiiiii e et 1
17 i TS-0060071 ............. HexX Cap SCreW .......cceviiieiieeee e 3/8-16x1-1/2................ 6
18 i 6294385........coeenn Driving PUIIBY ....ccoiiiiiiei et et 1
19 . WB25-519................. K Y e 8X8X55 ... 1
20 .. TS-1490041 ............. Hex Cap SCreWw .......ccvvveeeieeeciiiiiieeee e, MBX25 ..o, 4
21 i, TS-2361081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiieiiiiee e 1 8
22 6294363 .........c......... 1Y o) (o PR 2HP, 230/460V, 3Ph... 1
23 i TS-1551071 ............. LoCk WaSher ........ccoooviiiiiiniiiieeec e M10 ..o 4
24 ... WB25-524 ................ TIMING BEIE ... e 1
25 TS-1505031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocvveveviieeiinineennn, M10X25 ..o, 4
26 ..o 6294383 ... Variable Speed Unit Base Plate ...........ccccviiiiis i 1
27 i 6294387 ......ceeeenn Variable Speed Unit COVET ........occiiiiiiiiieiees e 1
28 e TS-1490031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M8X20 ......cooiieee. 1
29 e, WB25-529................. Infeed Roller Bracket, Right.........oo i e 1
30 . TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiiiieeieeeeiees 3/8-16x3/4................... 4
31 e, WB25-531 ................ Infeed Roller Bracket, Left .........ccoiviiiiiiiiees e 1
32 . 6294372........uuvee Conveyor Belt Position Wheel ...........ccccciiiiiiiiis e 2
33 i TS-0208101 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooovecvvveeeeeeeeeieenns 5/16-18X2......cccecuunne. 2
34 TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 516, 2
35 e TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ... 5/M16-18....cevieiiiieeeeee 2
36 . WB43-536................. EMergency StOP COVET.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 1
37 e TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew ........cccccvevieeiiinee e 1/4-20x1/2......c.uvee. 4
38 e, 6294376 ........cuee..... Limit SWItCH .....veeee s e 1
39 e, TS-0810102.............. Round Head Screw...........occcoiiiiiieiiiie e, 10-24%x1-3/4 ................ 2
................. WB43-IRA ...............Infeed Roller Assembly (Includes Index #40 thru #44)...........cccceeevven . 1
40 ... WB25-540................. Adjustment SCrew ... 1/2-12X3 e 2
41 . 6294388................... Infeed Roller Shaft ...........oooiiiiiii e e 1
42 e WB43-542 ................ 1) £=T=To [ o] 1= PSRRI 1
43 ... BB-6206VV .............. BEariNg......vveie et 6206-2RS........ccc........ 2
44 ............. 6294573 ......coveee. L@ O o1 | o T SRR 2
45 ... 6294576 ......ccccuveen Elevation Aluminum Limiter ..o e 1
47 oo WB25-547 ................ T RSP 2

42



Pressure Bar Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 43 (WB-25) and page 44 (WB-37, WB-43).

Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T e, WB25-601 ................ Roller Slider, FEMAIE ..........eeeieieeeeeeee et e 2
2 i 6294391 .....cceeene. Roller SHder, Male..........cccuuiiiiiiiiii et ceeeeee e 2
3. 6294392.................. Front Roller Slider, FEmMale ..ot e, 1
4o, 6294393................... Front Roller Slider, Male ..ot e, 1
5o 6294394 ................... Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE .........cooovueeeiiieeeees e 1
(I 6294395.......cccne. Back Roller Slider, Male............coooiiiiiiiiieiiiiies i 1
T o, 6294396 ................... Roller AdJUSTING SCreW..........cuiiiiiiiee e e 4
8 i 6294397 .......cuvve.. SPIING PiN. . e ———— 4
S T 6294398 ................... S o1 TSSO 4
10 s 6294399.................. RN 1T S [0 [=T G @01V = 4
1M1 TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........oooovviiiiiieeeeenennes 1/4-20x5/8...........ccc..... 8
12 6294401 .......oeveene Roller Adjusting Knob ..........ooueiiiiiiies e 4
13 e, TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16...ceeeeeeiieeeien, 4
................. WB25-PBA...............Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) ..........cccvveeevnen 1
14 ... 6288605................... Pressure Bar Shaft...........cooooiiiiiiiii s e 4
15 s 6290278 ................... Pressure Bar COVEN .........ooiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt 4
16 .. BB-6001ZZ............... Ball Bearing.......cooveeeieiciiiiieee e B6001ZZ.....uueeeeeee 8
17 s 6294405................... BANNG COVEN ... ee eeee e e e e e s eeaeas 8
18 e TS-0267071 ............. St SCreW ... 1/4-20x3/4 .........cc........ 8
19 . TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt ..o 1/4-20..c..ccciicieeen, 8
20 ... TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiee e 516 .o, 8
21 i TS-0051061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.c.eveeeiiiieeeeieee e 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 8



Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 43.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, WB25-601 ................ Roller Slider, FEMAIE ........c...uviiieiiee e e 2
2 e 6294391 ... Roller Slder, Mal@...........cooo e e 2
3. 6294392.....ueee Front Roller Slider, FEMAIE ...........couveuieiiiiiiieees e 1
4., 6294393 ... Front Roller Slider, Male .........cooooieeeeeeeieeeeeeees e 1
5 6294394 ................... Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ...........oovveeieiiieieeees e 1
I 6294395 ................... Back Roller Slider, Male..........ccooooeemiiieieeeeeeees e 1
T o, 629439%6.........cc........ Roller AdUStiNg SCreW ........coiiiiiiiiiiie s e 4
8 i 6294397 ......coeenne. T o] 1 Te 1 1 o PSPPSR 4
S I 6294398................... 0 o] 1 o SRR 4
10 i, 6294399................... [ 1T S [Te LT @01V 7= 4
I TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........cooevecvvieieeeeeeeiens 1/4-20x5/8................... 8
12 s 6294401 ... Roller Adjusting Knob ... e 4
13 s TS-0561031 ............. HEX NUL ... 3/8-16..cceeeeeeeeeieiee 4
................. WB37-PBA...............Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) ..........ccceeeenn 1
14 .. 6288705......cene. Pressure Bar Shaft.............oiiiiiiiieee s e 4
15 ... 6288723 ... Pressure Bar COVEN .......oovveeieeeeeeeeeee e e et e e e eees 4
16 e BB-6001ZZ............... Ball BEArNG.......cvvveeeiiiiee e B6001ZZ.....uueeeeennnn. 8
17 i 6294405..........c...... Bearing COVEN ......coi it eeee et 8
18 ... TS-0267071 ............. SEE SCrEW....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1/4-20x3/4.........evvvenne. 8
19 ... TS-0561011 ............. HEX NUL ..., 14-20......ccceeeeeen. 8
20 ............. TS-0720081 ............. Lock Washer ..........cccccoeeiiiii LT L T 8
21 .l TS-0051061 ............. Hex Head SCreWw ........ccccooeeeeeeieieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn, 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 8

Parts List: Pressure Bar Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 43.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
o WB25-601 ................ Roller Slider, FEMAIE .........oueeeeieeeeeeee s e 2
2 6294391................... Roller Slder, Mal@...........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 2
3 6294392........ee Front Roller Slider, FEMale ...........oovveeeiiiieieees e 1
4. 6294393 ... Front Roller Slider, Male .........ccooooeeeeieieeeeeees e 1
5 6294394 ................... Back Roller Slider, FEMAIE ...........oovveeieiiieieiees e 1
B e 6294395 .........een. Back Roller Slider, Male..........coooeeeieeeeeeeees e 1
T o, 6294396 ................... Roller AdiUSTING SCrEW ........coiuiiiiiiiiie e et e s e e sreeee e 4
8 i 6294397 .......cuuvee.. SPIING PiN. e e ——— 4
1S 6294398 ................... T o141V SRR 4
10 s 6294399............e. ROIIEr SHAET COVET ...eeiiiie ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
L TS-0207031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocveeeeiiiicienninnenn, 1/4-20x5/8................... 8
12 6294401 ......coeeeenn Roller Adjusting Knob ..ot e 4
13 s TS-0561031 ............. HEX NUL ..., 3/8-16.ceeeeeeeeecee 4
................. WB43-PBA...............Pressure Bar Assembly (Includes Index #14 thru #17) .......c.cocoeeern 1
14 ... 6294402 ................... Pressure Bar Shaft.............oiiiiiiiie s e 4
15 ... 6294403 ................... Pressure Bar COVEN .......oouveie e e e e e e e 4
16 ............. BB-6001ZZ............... Ball BEArNG.......cuveeeeiiiiie e (S10[0 ) 7 8
17 i, 6294405................... BEANNG COVET .....eiiiiiieiee ettt eeeeesneee e e s eeseaeeesannaeeas 8
18 ... TS-0267071 ............. SEE SCrEW....oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 1/4-20x3/4 ........uvvvenann. 8
19 ... TS-0561011 ............. HEX NUL ..., 1/4-20......ccccieeeeeen, 8
20 .. TS-0720081 ............. Lock Washer.........coooociiiiiiieeeciceeee e 5M6 . 8
21 .l TS-0051061 ............. Hex Head SCreWw ........cccoeeeeeeeeiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 8

44



Platen Assembly — Model WB-25 only
Parts list on page 45.

=
0HES

39
4

o s

Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No.

Part No.

WB25-701 ................
TS-0720111 .............
TS-0060061 .............
TS-0720091 .............

Description Size Qty
Hex Cap SCrew ... 1/2-12x1-1/2................ 4
Lock Washer..........ccccc 12, 4
Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccuvvveeiiieeieeeceeeeeee e, 3/8-16x1-1/4................ 3
Lock Washer.........cooocoiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e, 318 3
[T E=T o] o] =T | o SRS 1
Flat Head NUL ...t e 1



WB25-717 ................
TS-081F032.............
WB25-719 ................
WB25-720 ................

6290310
6290311
6288623
6288604
6290312
BB-6206
6290314
6290315

TS-0207021 .............

6290317
6290318
6290321
6290322
6290323
6062032
6290465

WB25-737 ................

6290325
6290326
6290327
6290328
6290329
6290330
6290331

TS-0267051 .............
TS-0561011 .............

6290334
6290335

TS-0060051 .............
TS-0720091 .............

6288601
6288602
6288603
6290339
6294433
6290319
6290320

WB25-758 ................
TS-081F032.............

Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoovveeivviiieeeeeeeiens 1/4-20x3/4 .....cceve.. 2
SCrEW ROG. ....ciii i e e e e s e e e 1
Platen LOCK LEVET .......ueiiiieee et eeiies eee v e e e eeeaee e s 1
Scale RiNG BASE ...cooiieiiiieie e et 1
Scale Ring Base SCrew .........ccocceevviiieeeiiiieeennns 5/32X3/8 ...eoveiiiiien 2
SCAIE RING ...t e 1
Set SCreW ..o 1/4-20x1/2 ..o 1
ROIEIN PUIBY ...t et 1
Y et 5/16x5/16x1-3/16......... 1
Socket Head Cap SCrew...........ccooeeeuvveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 3
Seal Plate, Right .......c..oiiiii e e 1
Pan Head SCrew ..........coooviieeiiiiiii e 1/4-20x1/2........uee.. 4
Seal Plate, Left.. ... e 1
BUSKING ..t e 1
Bearing Base .......cocuuiiiiiiiii s e 1
Bearing Frame ..........ooiiiiiii s e 1
Free ROIET ... e e e 1
170 ] g1 ¢= Tox il 2o | =1 S 1
L0 T ST | SRR 4
Bearing......ccuueeieie e 6206.....ccceeeeeeee 2
Bearing LOCK NUL .......oooiiiie e e 2
BEANNG COVET .....oiiiiiiiiie ettt eeeeeanntee e e s eeesnaeeesannaeeas 3
Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cooovecvvvveieeeeeeeienns 1/4-20x1/2.....uveee... 12
Grease Fitling ......oooei oot e 3
Fastening RiNG ... e 1
Bearing.....c..ooiiiiiiiie e 22207 e 1
Bearing COVEN .....cooiiiiii et e ettt 1
Grease FItliNg ..o.eeeei e e 1
Bearing ......ooooiiiiiii 22206......coeeeiieeee 1
LOCK NUL....ceiiiiie e 30mm (LH).....ceeeennnee 1
MOUNtING Frame .........ueiiiiiiiie e e 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Left...........uveeiiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Right..........cccocoiiiiiiiiis e 1
LC T o N[ SRS 2
Platen Bar Adjusting ROd.............oveiiiiiiiiiies e 2
BUSNING s e ————————————— 2
Worm Gear Rod, Right .........ooviiiiii et e 1
Worm Gear Rod CONNECION ..ot e 1
Set SCreW.....eviii e 1/4-20X1/2......uveen. 2
HeX NUL ..o 1/4-20.cc.ccciiicieeee, 2
Worm Gear Rod, Left........oooemieieiieeeee et e 1
Sliding Platen, Male ...t e 1
Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvvveeieeeeiieceeeeeee e, 3/8-16X1 ..., 4
LOCK WaSher .......ccooiiiiieiiiiie e /8 i 7
Sliding Platen, FEmMale ............ccoviiiiiiiiiiieces e 1
=Y | RS 1
Graphite ... e ——— 1
= 7 | PR 2
=T ST =S 7
I Yo (A= T = OSSR 1
Yo 0 1 S 1
PUIEY GUANT ..o e et 1
Pan Head Screw ... 1/4-20x1/2...ceeeeiees 2

46



Platen Assembly — Models WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 47 (WB-37) and page 48 (WB-43).

Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-37

Index No. Part No. Description

T, WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCrew ...
2 e TS-0720111 ............. Lock Washer ...
K TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCrew ...
T TS-0720091 ............. Lock Washer..........ccccooiiiii
5 6290291 .......cevieeee. Diaphragm. .......ccooooiiiiiiie e
B e 6290292 ........cccun... Flat Head NUt.........occiiiiiiiie e
T o TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccoovecvvviieeeeeeeeienns

47

Size Qty
1/2-12x1-1/2................ 4
/2 e, 4
3/8-16x1-1/4................ 3
B8 e 3
.................................... 1
.................................... 1
1/4-20x3/4................... 2



9 e 6290295........cceneee. Platen LOCK LEVET .......oiiiiiieeecie et e 1
10 i, 6290296..........c......... Scale RiNG BASE ...coooiiiiiiiiii e et 1
11 6290297 ......ccoevvene Scale Ring Base SCrew ..........ccocceevvvieeeeiiiiieeennns 5/32X3/8 ...ooveiiiaen 2
12 e, 6290298 ................... SCAIE RiNG . .veiiiiiiiiiie et e e e 1
13 e, TS-0267051 ............. St SCrEW ...t 1/4-20X1/2.....cuueven. 1
14 ... 6288737 ... ROIEN PUIBY ...ttt ees cettee e e et e e e st e e e e srreeeeens 1
15 . 6290301 .....ceevenneee. KBY ettt 5/16x5/16x1-3/16......... 1
16 .. TS-0208071 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeecivveeeeeeeeeeenn, 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 3
17 . WB37-717 ................ Seal Plate, Right. .....cc.ooiiiie e e 1
18 . TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew ..........cooovcieieiiiiiee e 1/4-20x1/2.......uvee 4
19 . WB37-719................. Seal Plate, Left.. ... e 1
20 ... WB25-720................ BUSNING s —ee e ——————————————— 1
21 i 6290310 .......ccveenneee Bearing Base .......cocuuiiiiiiiii s e 1
22 6290311 ... Bearing Frame ..........ooiiiiiii s e 1
23 e WB37-723 ................ Fre@ ROIIEE ..o es eee e e e e e e s 1
24 . 6288704 .........oeeee.... 1070 ] g1 ¢= Tox i 2o | =1 S 1
25 . 6290312......ccvvenee. L0 T ST | SRR 4
26 ..o BB-6206.................... Bearing.....cueeeiieieie e 6206.......cceeeiiiireenne 2
27 i 6290314 .....coovevnne. 1o Yo7 Q) N 11 RS 2
28 .. 6290315.....ccccveeee. BEANNG COVET .....oiiiiiiiee ettt cee et e e e s e e asaeeeesnnneeeas 3
29 . TS-0207021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........coooccvvveeeeeeeeeiennnn, 1/4-20x1/2.....uueee.... 12
30 ... 6290317 ....cevvvveeen.. Grease Fitling ......ooeei oot e 3
31 i 6290318.........c.cevee Fastening RiNG ... e 1
32 . 6290321 ....ceeveee. Bearing.....cc.ooiiiiiiii e 22207 oo 1
33 e 6290322.......cccnuee. Bearing COVEN .....cooiiiiiiieiieie et cee ettt 1
34 . 6290323 .......ccceue. Grease FItliNg ..o.eeeei e e 1
35 .. 6062032................... Bearing .....cooooviiieiieee e 22206.....ccceeeeeiereen 1
36 ... 6209465................... LOCK NUE...eiiieeciiee e 30mm (LH).................. 1
37 e WB37-737 .....cccouen. MOUNtING Frame ........ueiiiiiiiee e e 1
38 e 6290325........eeeeeeel Graphite Base GearboX, Left. ...t s 1
39 . 6290326................... Graphite Base Gearbox, Right.........ccccociiiiiiiiii e 1
40 ............. 6290327 .....cceveen LT o N1 RS 2
41 . 6290328 ................... Platen Bar Adjusting ROd.............oviiiiiiiiiiiees e 2
42 . 6290329.......ccceneee. BUSHING .. e 2
43 ............. 6288727 .......cuvve.. Worm Gear Rod, Right. ........coooiiiiiice et e 1
44 ... 6290331 .....cccvvreeee. Worm Gear Rod CONNECION ..ot ceeeeee e 1
45 ............. TS-0267051 ............. Set SCreW.....eveieeiiee e 1/4-20X1/2......uveen. 2
46 ............. TS-0561011 ............. HexX NUt.....ooiiece e 1/4-20..c..ccciiicieeenn, 2
47 ............. 6290334 ........oeueen..... Worm Gear Rod, Left........oooomeeeeiieeee et e 1
48 ............. 6288728 .........ccuu.... Sliding Platen, Male ..........c..ooviiiiiiiiiciii e e 1
49 ... TS-0060051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... 3/8-16X1 oo 4
50 ... TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooviiiieiiiiie e 38 7
51 6288701 ... Sliding Platen, FEmMale ...........cccoiiiiiiiiieiieeet e 1
52 e 6288702.........c.u...... =Y | QRS 1
X 6288703 ......cc0vveeee.. Graphite ... e ———— 1
54 ........... 6288730.....ccccceuneen. = 7 | PR 1
55 . 6294433 .................... Bar SCIEW....coi it —eee e 7
56 e 6290319......cccuvvreeen. [ Yo (A= T = SRR 1
57 o 6290320.......cccuuee. 1o Tor g N 11 RSP 1
58 .o WB37-758................ PUIEY GUAIT ......eeieiiiiiee ettt eee et e e s eeerae e e e s naneeeas 1
59 . TS-081F032............. Pan Head SCrew .........ccooovvvieeiiciiiee e 1/4-20x1/2.....uveee 2

Parts List: Platen Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 47.

Index No. Part No. Description

L WB25-701................ Hex Cap SCreW .......cccuvveeiiieeiieeeeeeee e,
2 e TS-0720111 ............. Lock Washer ..o
K TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccvvveeeiiec e,



6288737
6290301

TS-0208071 .............
WB43-717 ...............
TS-081F032.............
WB43-719.................
WB25-720 ................
WB43-721 ................

6290311

WB43-723 ................
WB43-724 ................

6290312
BB-6206
6290314
6290315

TS-0207021 .............

6290317
6290318
6290321
6290322
6290323
6062032

TS-0267051 .............
TS-0561011 .............

6290334
6294429

TS-0060051 .............
TS-0720091 .............

6294430
6294431
6294432
6294434
6294433
6290319
6290320

LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e /8 3
(D E=T o] o] =T [ VOSSO 1
Flat Head NUL ... ies cee e e e e s e 1
Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoceeeeeiiiieiennineenn, 1/4-20x3/4...........c........ 2
SCrEW ROG. ... e e e e e e e 1
Platen LOCK LEVET ... iiees eee e 1
Scale RING BASE ....coouiiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
Scale Ring Base SCrew .........cccccceevviiieeiiniiiieenns 5/32X3/8 ...eeviiiiie 2
S Toz= 1= oo SRR 1
St SCrEW ...t 1/4-20X1/2....cuueen 1
ROIEI PUIBY ...t e e 1
KBY et 5/16x5/16x1-3/16......... 1
Socket Head Cap SCrew..........coooveevvvieeeeeeeeeienns 5/16-18x1-1/4.............. 3
Seal Plate, Right .....coooee et e 1
SCIEBW ..ttt 1/4-20x1/2........uee... 4
Seal Plate, Left. ... e 1
BUSHING ... e s 1
Bearing Base .......ooo i e 1
Bearing Frame .........ooooiiiii s e 1
Fre@ RO ... e e 1
(070) 0] = Yol 2o 1Y SRR 1
L0 T ST Y- | SRR 4
Bearing......cccoueiiiiie e 6206.....cccveeeeeeeiie 2
Bearing LOCK NUL .......ooiiiiiiiiiiieeiee et et e e e e e e e e e 2
BANNG COVEN ...ttt ee eeee e e e e e s eea s 3
Socket Head Cap SCreW........ocoeeveceiiieeereeeeeieens 1/4-20X1/2....ccccuu.... 12
Grease FItliNg ..o e 3
Fastening RiNG ......ooueiiii e ceieee e 1
Bearing.......couiiiiiii e 22207 e 1
Bearing COVEN .....cooiiiiiiiiiiee et et 1
Grease FItlING ..o.eeeei e e 1
Bearing ...ceeeeeiiei 22206 ... 1
LOCK NUE ..o 30mm (LH).....coc.... 1
MoUNtiNG Frame ... e cee e 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Left. ......c.uvviiiiiiiiiiis e 1
Graphite Base Gearbox, Right..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
GEAN NUL.....eeeeeiee e rres —eeee s e e e e e e eeaeas 2
Platen Bar Adjusting RO ..........eiiiiiiiiiiis e 2
BUSKING .. e 2
Worm Gear Rod, Right ... e 1
Worm Gear Rod CONNECION ...t e 1
Set SCreW. .o 1/4-20x1/2 ..o 2
HEeX NUL ..o 1/4-20..c..ciiiieeane 2
Worm Gear ROd, LEft.......cocviiiiiieee e e 1
Sliding Platen, Male ..........c..ooviiiiiiiecie e e 1
Hex Cap SCrew ......cccvvvveeieieeeicceeee e 3/8-16X1 ..., 4
LOCK WaSher ........cooiiiiiiiiiie e 38 7
Sliding Platen, FEMale ............cccvviiiiiiiiec s et 1
F It e e e r i ——————————— 1
LCTr=T o] 11 (= TSR PRR 1
T S 1
SCIBW ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeeeaaaaneeeeeaaaaeaaannneaes 7
LOCK WASKhET ... et e e e e e e e e e 1
LOCK NUL ...t cee e e e e e e e 1
PUIIEY GUAIT .....eeeieiiiiiee ettt ceesieee e e s e e e sseeeeesnnneeeas 1
Pan Head SCrew .........ccoooviieeeiiiiiiee e 1/4-20x1/2.......vee. 2

49



Air Regulator Assembly — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 50 (WB-25), page 51 (WB-37) and page 52 (WB-43).

Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-25

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1 e, 6294544 ................... {11 L= OV o TR 1
2 i 6294545 ... Pressure RegUIALON .........c.uuiiiiiiiii s e 1
I 6294546 ................... Bronze CONNECION ........coeeeieeeeeee e e e e e e 1
4 6294547 ................... FIEXIDIE HOSE ...t e 1
5o 6294548 ................... AT SWILCR .. e e e e e aaas 1
6. 6294549 ................... BIDOW ...t e e e e 1
T o TS-081C042............. SCrEW ..o 10-24Xx5/8........oevvvenn.... 2
8 . 6294551 ......covveeee. =t |00 Y 1
9 6294552 ... S0IEN0IA VAIVE ... e 1
10 e, 6294553 ......cceeeeen TrdOINt e e s 1
Mo, 6294554 ................... PlastiC CONNECION........ et e e e 3
12 6294555.........cc.. Multiple Hole CONNECION.........uiiiiiiiieec s e 1
13 . 6294556 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et e e e e e 1
14 ............. 6294557 ......oeeeeen Bronze EIDOW ...... oo e e 1
15 . 6294558 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ...t e e e 1
16 e, 6294559................... Plastic CONNECION ..ot e a e e 2
17 . 6294560................... THIOMIE VaIVE ... .o e e 2
18 . 6294561 ................... Plastic CONNECION ..ot e e e 1
19 i, 6294562 ................... Bronze CONNECION ........ouveie e ees e e e e e e e e 1
20 i, 6294563 ... Plastic CONNECION..........ooveiei e e e e e 1
21 e, 6294564 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et e 1
22 . 6294565................... AT SWICN e e 1
23 e, 6294566 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ...t e 1
24 ............. 6294567 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et et e e 1



25 6294568.................... BUTEE .t e 2

26 .. WB25-926................. U (Y 1
27 e, 6294570 ......cccouu....... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... e et e e e 1
28 .. WB25-928................ Flexible Hose ..........cooooeviviiii W8x700mm ................. 1
29 ... 6294571 ................... Flexible HOSE ......cccoovveeeeieeeieeeieieeeeeeee, W8%x1400mm. ............... 1
30 i WB25-930................ Flexible HOSE .......cooiiiiiiie, Ww6x1100mm ............... 1
31 WB25-931................ Flexible HOSE .......coiiiiiiiiiie, Ww6x500mm ................. 1
32 WB25-932................. Flexible HOSE .......cooiiiiiiiie, Ww6x560mm ................. 1
33 ... 6294664 ................... Flexible HOSE .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee, Ww6x250mm..........eeeeeee 1
4. 6294665................... Flexible HOSE .......cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, Ww6x650mm................. 1
35............ 6294666 ................... Flexible HOSE .......cccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee, Ww6x300mm...............e. 1
36 .. 6294667 ................... Flexible HOSE .......ccccvvviveieeiiiiieeee, P6x650mm ................. 1
Y A WB25-937 ................ Flexible HOSE ........cccccuviiiieieeiiiiiieee, P6x860mm................. 1
Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-37

Exploded view on page 47.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T 6294544 ................... 1T S T« TSP PPR RPN 1
2 i, 6294545 ... Pressure RegUIALON .........c.ueiiiiiiiiii et e 1
K T 6294546 ................... Bronze CONNECION ........coeeeieeeeeee e e e e e 1
4 . 6294547 ........cu........ FIEXIDIE HOUSE ... ..o e e 1
5o 6294548 ................... AT SWILCR <. e e e e eeaeas 1
6 .. 6294549 ................... BIDOW ..ot e e e e 1
T o TS-081C042............. Pan Head Screw..........cooveeeiiiiiiiiii. 10-24Xx5/8.......covvveeen. 2
8 6294551 ......covvneen. =t o0 Y 1
9. 6294552 ................... S0lEN0IA VAIVE ... te v rerarererereaaaes 1
10 s 6294553 ........ouunee TodOINt et eee e e ————————————————————— 1
o I R 6294554 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et e 3
12 e 6294555.........cc... Multiple Hole CONNECION........c.uiiiiiiiiie s e 1
13 s 6294556 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ...t e 1
14 ... 6294557 ......oeveeene Bronze EIDOW ...... oo e 1
15 e, 6294558 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et et e e e 1
16 e, 6294559 ... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et et e e e e 2
17 e, 6294560................... THRIOMIE VAIVE ... .o e e 2
18 e, 6294561 ................... Plastic CONNECION.........ooieee e e e e 1
19............ 6294562................... Bronze ConNECIOr.......coooiiiiiiiieie 1
20 ............. 6294563 ................... [ F= 1S3 (o3 @7 o] g 1Yo (o 1
21 .l 6294564 ................... [ F= 1S3 (o3 @] o] g T (o 1
22 6294565 ................... AT SWIECR < e 1
23 s 6294566 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ... et e 1
24 ............. 6294567 ................... PlastiC CONNECION ... ...t e e e 1
25 ... 6294568 ................... BUTEI ... 2
26 ............. WB25-926................. BUI O e e 1
27 o, 6294570 ........ccu........ PlastiC CONNECION ... ...t et e e e e 1
28 ... WB25-928 ................ Flexible Hose ...............ccccc Ww8x700mm.........eveeees 1
29 ... 6294571.................. Flexible HOSE .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, Ww8x1400mm............... 1
30............. WB37-930................ Flexible Hose .................cccc Ww6x1420mm............... 1
31 i WB37-931................. Flexible HOSE ........ccccuvvieieieeiiiiiieee, Ww6x620mm ................. 1
32 i WB25-932................. Flexible HOSE ........ccccvvvieeeiieiiiiiieee, Ww6x560mm ................. 1
33 i 6294664 ................... Flexible HOSE .......ccccvvviieiieeiiiiiieeee, P6x250mm................. 1
34 ... 6294665................... Flexible HOSE ......cccooeeeeeeeeeieeeeieieieeeeeee, Wexe50mm................. 1
35 . 6294666 ................... Flexible HOSE ......cccooeeeeeeeeeieeeeieieieeeeeee, Wex300mm................. 1
36 ... 6294667 ................... Flexible HOSE ......cccooveeeeeeieeeeeeieeeieeeeee, Wexe50mm................. 1
37 i WB37-937 ........oeee.. Flexible HOSE .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee, Ww6x1350mm ............... 1

51



Parts List: Air Regulator Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 47.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, 6294544 ................... 11 L= O U o TSP 1
2 i 6294545 ................... Pressure RegUIALON .........c..eiii it e 1
K T 6294546 ................... Bronze CONNECION ........veiee e eee e e e e e e e e e e eenaaans 1
4., 6294547 ................... FIEXIDIE HOSE ...t e 1
5 6294548 ................... ATFSWIECR < 1
6 e 6294549.................. EIDOW ...t 1
A TS-081C042............. SCIEW ...ttt everevebererererenenennnes 10-24x5/8......ccccevnn.... 2
8 i 6294551 ................... EIDOW ...t 1
9 6294552 ...l S0lEN0IA VAIVE ... vt aebarererarereaes 1
10 ............. 6294553 ................... B o1 o | TS URPRRPRPRRRRNE 3
1M1 . 6294554 ................... [ F= 1S3 (o3 @7 o g 1T o1 (o 1
12 e, 6294555................... Multiple Hole CONNECION..........uvviiiieeiieceeeee e e 1
13 s 6294556 ................... Plastic CONNECION..........ooveieeie et et e e eees 1
14 ... 6294557 .....ccvvueenn BronNze EIDOW .......oooieeeeee et e 1
15 i, 6294558 ...l Plastic CONNECION..........ooeeieie et e e e 1
16 . 6294559 ...l Plastic CONNECION..........ooeeee et e 2
17 e, 6294560................... THIOtte VAIVE ... e 2
18 e, 6294561 .................. Plastic CONNECION..........ooeeeei et e 1
19 ... 6294562................... Bronze ConNECIOr.......coooiiiiiiiieeee 1
20 .o, 6294563 ................... [ F= 15 {3 @7 o g 1Yo (o 1
21 e, 6294564 ................... [ F= 15 {3 @70 o g 1T (o 1
22 . 6294565................... AN SWILCH .ottt aaaas aessasasssnsaarerererarareraraaaaes 1
23 ... 6294566 ................... [ F= 1S3 (o3 @] o] g T To1 (o 1
24 ... 6294567 ................... [ F= 1S3 (o @7 o] g 1Yo (o 1
25 6294568 ................... BUTEI ...t 2
26 ............. WB25-926................. BU I ...t e 1
27 e, 6294570 .....cevuenneen.n. Plastic CONNECION..........ooeeeei e e e e e eees 1
28 e WB25-928 ................ Flexible HOSE ......cooiiiiee e W8x700mm ................. 1
29 e 6294571 ... Flexible HOSE .....cooiiee e, w8x1400mm ............... 1
30 i 6294657 ... Flexible HOSE ......ooiiee e, Ww6x1600mm ............... 1
31 ... 6294658 ................... Flexible HOSE ........cccooiiiiiiiiicccccccccccc e, Wwex750mm............eee. 1
32 ... 6294663 ................... Flexible HOSE ........ccooiiiiiiiicecccccccccc e, Ww6x600mm................. 1
33 i 6294664 ................... Flexible HOSE ........cccvviiiiiiieeeiceeee e, P6x250mm................. 1
34 .. 6294665................... Flexible HOSE .......cccvviieiiiieeiiceeee e, Ww6x650mm ................. 1
35 . 6294666 ................... Flexible HOSE ........cccvviieeiieeeiiceee e, w6x300mm................. 1
36 ... 6294667 ................... Flexible HOSE ... Wex650mm................. 1
37 6294662................... Flexible HOSE .........oooieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e w6x1500mm. ............... 1

52



Sanding Belt and Accessories — Models WB-25, WB-37, WB-43
Parts list on page 54.

L Aho2

10-12

/

13

A

NH

53



Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 53.

Index No. Part No. Description

T o, 6290281 .....cceveennee. Platen Pull HOOK .........cccoviiiieiiiieeeiee e
2 e, 6294461 ................... Limit Switch Tube.......c..cccoeiiiiieeeeee e,
3, WB25-1003.............. TOOI BOX.eiiiiiuiiiieeiiieee et
4. 6288602................... Felt e
5 e 6288603................... Graphite ....cveveeeiieee e
[ IO 6294256...........c........ Door Lock K&y ......cooueeeeiiiiiiiiiieecceieee e
T e Sanding Belt (local purchase)...........ccccee.....
.................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase)...........ccccee.......
8 e WB25-1008.............. Cross Point Screwdriver ...........ccccceeviieeeennee
1S WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade Screwdriver...........ccccccevivveeevnnnnen.
10 oo, WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench ........ccccoeeiviiiiiiiiiieeeeees
o WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench .......cccccoeeeviiiiiiiieeee e,
12 WB25-1012.............. Open End Wrench ........ccccoceiiiiiiiiiiieeee
13 e, WB25-1013............... Hex Wrench Set.......cccoevvveiiiiiiee e
14 ... WB25-1014............... Adjusting ROd.......cccvveiiiiiiciee e,

Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-37

Index No. Part No. Description

o 6290281 ... Platen Pull HOOK ...
2 i 6294461 ........c.......... Limit Switch Tube.......c.ccocveiieieeeeee e,
K I WB25-1003............... 1o To] 1 = o ) GRS
4. 6288702........ccuu.... Felt
5 6288703 .......c.c.vveeee. Graphite ...
6 e 6294256 ................... Door Lock K&y .....coocueeiiiiiiieeiiecieeeeeee e,
T s e —————— Sanding Belt (local purchase)........................
.................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase).........cccc..cc.......
< S WB25-1008............... Cross Point Screwdriver ...........ccccceeeveeeennnes
S WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade Screwdriver...........cccccccceveeeinnnnneee.
10 i, WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench ...,
o WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench ........ccocooiiiiiiiiiiiiics
12 e WB25-1012............... Open End Wrench ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiceis
13 e WB25-1013............... Hex Wrench Set........ccooiiiiiiis
14 ... WB25-1014 .............. Adjusting ROd.......oocvviiiiiiiieeee e

Parts List: Sanding Belt and Accessories — Model WB-43

Index No. Part No. Description

T o, 6290281 .....cceeveennee. Platen Pull HOOK .........cccoviiiiiiiiieeeiee e
2 i 6294461 ... Limit Switch Tube.......cccooooiiii e,
K I WB25-1003............... I To] I = To ) GRS
T 6294431 .....coeveee. Felt e
S 6294432 ................... Graphite ......eeeeeiiiiee e
(G IR 6294256................... Door LoCk KeY ......covveeeiiiiiiie e
T s Sanding Belt (local purchase)............ccccouee.
.................................................. Sanding Belt (local purchase)...........ccccc........
8 i WB25-1008............... Cross Point Screwdriver ............cccoccceieeeenne.
9 e WB25-1009.............. Flat Blade Screwdriver...........ccccccevvvveeennnnnnen.
10............. WB25-1010.............. Open End Wrench ........cccccooeiiiiiiiieeiiceieen,
1M1 . WB25-1011.............. Open End Wrench ........cccccooeiiiiiiiieeiieeceen,
12 e, WB25-1012............... Open End Wrench ........cccccoeeiviiiiiiieiieee e,
13 . WB25-1013.............. Hex Wrench Set.......ccccoovviiiiiiiiiieee,
14 ... WB25-1014 .............. Adjusting ROd......coovviiiiiiieee e,

25"x75” (100 Grit) ....... 1
25"x75” (180 Grit) ....... 1

810 MM, 1
1214 mm......ooveenenn..n. 1
1719 mm....eeeanne. 1

37x75” (100Grit) ........ 1
37x75” (180Grit)......... 1

810 Mmoo 1
12114 mm....cocooeeeeenen. 1
1719 mm.....ceeannnnen. 1

43"x75” (100Grit)......... 1
43"x75” (180Grit)......... 1



Tension Roller Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
Parts list on page 56 (WB-25) and page 57 (WB-37).

55



Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 55.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiiiiiiie e V2 i 1
2 i TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoccveeeeiiiieienninennn. 5/16-18x3/4................. 6
3 TS-1490031 ............. HeX Cap SCreW ......ccvveeiiiiiiee e MB8X20 .....cccververeeineenn, 4
4. WB25-104 ................ AIr Cylinder 63-30 ......cuviieieiiiiee e e e 1
5 e 6294459 ................... Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE)....uveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiis e 1
I 6294460 .................... Limit SWItCN .ot e s 2
T o, 6294653 ................... Limit SWItCN .ot e s 1
8 e 6294461 ..o Limit SWItCh TUDE ... ..eiiii e e 2
S I 6294462 ................... Limit SWItch HOIAEN .....cooiiiiie et e 2
10 i, 6294463 ................... Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE)........cueiiiiiiiiee et e 1
o 6294464 ................... Air Cylinder BraCket .............veeviieiiiiiiiiiieeee et e 1
12 e, 6294465 ................... Air Sensor NOzzle (Mal€) ..........ccooieiiiiiiiiiee et et 1
13 . 6294466.................... THrOtE VaIVE ... e 1
14 e 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base.........ccuviiiiiiie e e 1
15 . 6294468................... PLALE ..o e 1
16 e 6294469 ................... AlUMINUM DISC ...t e e e e e 1
17 e, 6294470 .......cccenn... L@ T I O o TSRS 1
18 e 6294471 ... AluminuM Plate ... e 1
19 . TS-2284202 ............. Pan Head SCrew .........ccoccceveiviiie e M4AX20 ....ooeviriiiaeiieen, 2
b2{ 0 I WB25-120................. Sanding Belt Power Off Plate ...........ccccciiiiiiiiiie e 1
21 i TS-0561032............. HEeX NUL ..o 3/8-24 ..., 2
22 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiii e 5/M6 e, 5
23 i TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5/M6 e 14
24 ... TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c..evveiiiiiieiiiee e 5/16-18x3/4.................. 5
25 TS-0206041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocveeeeiiiieiennineens, 10-24x3/4 ... 12
26 ... TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUt.....ooiiiieecc e 10-24..cceeeeieee 12
27 . 6294478 .......ouuen...... (070] 3] o= Ter (o] R @ | I 0= T o L 1
28 . 6294479 ... Shaft, Oil CUP ...t reee e e e e et e e e enree e e ennes 1
29 e TS-0208111 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........coooviiiiiiieeeeeeennnes 5/16-18x2-1/4.............. 1
30 i TS-1532032 ............. Pan Head Screw ..o, MAX10 oo 2
31 WB25-131 ... Flat Head SCrew ........ccooeceieeiiiiieeiiiee e MBX8 ..oeeeieeiiiiiieeee, 4
32 ... WB25-132................. Upper Roller Frame ... e 1
33 i WB25-133................. UPPEI ROIIEE ...t es eee e e e e e s e e 1
34 .. WB25-134 ................ Bearing HOUSING .......cuuiiiiiieii i eties eeee e e e e e 2
35 WB25-135................. Bearing......ccooeeiiii e C205 ... 2
36 ... TS-1523011 ............. Set SCreW.....eeiiiieeeee e MBXB ......covevevreeeiinnnn. 4
37 e TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoocveeeeiiiieieenineenn. 3/8-16x3/4 ......ccveene. 4
38 . TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coccuvieiiiiiie e B/ 2
39 e, WB25-139................. Grease Fitting With CoVer ...t e 2
40 ... 6294490.........ccue. THMMING SCIEW ....ceiiiiiiiie e e 1
41 6294491 ... Eccentric ROA..... ... e 1
42 ............ WB25-142 ................ Socket Head Cap SCreWw...........ccooeecuvveeeeeeeeeienn, 1/2-12x3-1/2................ 1
43 ............ 6294265 ................... COPPEI PIALE ...t e 2
44 ... 6294493 ................... ECCENtriC PIECE ... e 1
45 ............ 6294494 ................... Universal JOINt FOK ........uuiiiiiiiiii s et 1
46 ............. JWP15H-224............ Retaining RiNG ..., STW-15..iieee 1
47 . TS-1540071 ............. HeX NUE .o MO0 .o, 1
48 ............. 629449 ................... Shaft, Air CYIINAET .......eeeiieieeee e e 1
49 ............. WB25-149................. HexX NUt....oooiee e 12120, 1
................. WB25-AVA...............Air Valve Assembly (Includes Index #25, 26, 46, 48, 50 thru 56)............. 1
510 6294497 ........eeeee. BOHOM COVEN ... s ee e 1
51 i 6294498 ................... 0 o] o PSR 1
52 . 6294499 ........ceeeee. AlumMiINUM PIate ... e 1
53 e TS-2286121 ............. Flat Head SCrew ........cccoocveeeiiiiiee e MBX12 oo, 1
54 ... 6294501 .....ccevevnneee. g = (RS 1
55 . 6294502 .........eueeee... 1] o 3O e Y= SRR 1



56 ... TS-0720051 ............. [0 Tod (VAT £= 1] o =Y B10 e, 12

57 o TS-0051011 ............. HexX Cap SCrew .......ccccoiciieiiiiieecee e 5/16-18x1/2....ccvvens 3
58 .o 6294503.........c......... Base, Air Cylinder Firing .......c.cooiiiiiiiiieeiies i 1
59 WB25-159 ................ Eccentric Shaft HOUSING.......coooiiiiiit e 1
60 ....cceeee.. TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUL ... 5/M16-18...ceeeiiiieieee 1
61 e TS-1533032.............. Pan Head SCrew ... MSEXT0 .o, 6
62 ...ccveee. WB25-162................ SAI ...t e e 1

Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 55.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cooiiiiiiie e 12 i 1
20 e TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeevvveeeeeeeeeeeenns 5/16-18x3/4................. 6
K TS-1490031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cccuvvveeeieeccccceeeee e, M8X20 ....cccceeieiireene. 4
4., WB25-104 ................ AIr CyliNder 83-30 .....ccooieiiiieeee e e e 1
5 i 6294459 ................... Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE)....uuiieiiiiee e ecieiiies ceeeeie e 1
B e 6294460 ................... Limit SWItCN ..ot e 2
T o, 6294653 ................... Limit SWItCN ..ot e 1
8 e 6294461 ................... Limit SWItCh TUDE......eoiiiiiieie s e 2
S I 6294462 ................... Limit SWItch HOIAEN .....ocoiiiiieiceee e e 2
10 i, 6294463 ................... Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE)........cueiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
11 6294464 ................... Air Cylinder Bracket ..........ooouiiiiiiiii s e 1
12 6294465 ................... Air Sensor NOzzle (Mal€) .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 1
13 e 6294466................... THhrottle ValVe ...t e 1
14 e 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base.........ccuuiiiiiii et e 1
15 . 6294468................... = (PSP 1
16 e, 6294469................... AUMINUM DISC ..ot e e e e e e e e 1
17 . 6294470 .......cccennnee. L0 T O o LSRR 1
18 e 6294471 ....vvevee. AlUMINUM Plate ......vveieiiceeee s et 1
19 . TS-2284202.............. Pan Head SCrew ..........ccccoveeeeiciieecccieee e, MAX20 ....coeverieeeeiineenn. 2
20 .. WB25-120................. Sanding Belt Power Off Plate ... e 1
21 i, TS-0561032............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-24 ... 2
22 . TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........cooovoiiiiiiiee e 5B e, 5
23 i, TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccceiiiiieeiiiiiee e 5/M6 . 14
24 ............. TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......cccuvvveeieeeciieceeeeee e, 5/16-18x3/4 ................. 5
25 e TS-0206041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccoeveuvieeeeeeeeeienn, 10-24x3/4 .....uueee....... 12
26 ..o TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUE ..o 10-24...ciieee 12
27 e 6294478 ................... Connector, Oil Cap ... e e e 1
28 .o 6294479 ... Shaft, Ol CUP ..o e e 1
29 .. TS-0208111 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoccveeeevivveeeecnneenn, 5/16-18x2-1/4.............. 1
30 ... TS-1532032.............. Pan Head SCrew .........c.coocvveeeiiciieec e MAXT0 .o, 2
31 e WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew .........cccoocveeeeiiiiiee e M5X8 ....ovvveeiieeeeiee, 4
32 WB37-132...........c.... Upper ROIEr Frame ... eeies aeee e 1
33 WB37-133.......cceee.. UPPEI ROIIET ... ies ee e e e e 1
34 . WB25-134 ................ Bearing HOUSING .......oeiiiiiiiiie it e 2
35 . WB25-135................. Bearing.....ccoviiiiiie e C205 ..o 2
36 ... TS-1523011 ............. St SCreW....eeiii e MBX6 ......eeveeeieeeiieann, 4
37 TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........cooeeeivieeeeeeeeeeenn, 3/8-16x3/4................... 4
38 e TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiieiiiiiiee e 38 2
39 . WB25-139................. Grease Fitting with COVEr .........c..ovviiiiiii s e 2
40 ... 6294490..........cee...... THMMING SCIEW ...eeeiiiee ittt e e e e e ras —reeeeaeeeeasrrreeeeeeseaennnaeees 1
41 . 6294491 ................... ECCENtriC ROA.... ... e e e e e 1
42 .o WB25-142 ................ Socket Head Cap Screw........cccooceeeeeiiiieieininnens, 1/2-12x3-1/2................ 1
43 .. 6294265................... COPPEI PlAte ... e 2
4 ... 6294493 ................... ECCENtriC PIECE ... e 1
45 ... 6294494 ................... Universal JOINE FOIK .......ooo e e 1
46 ............. JWP15H-224............ Retaining RiNG ......ccovviiiiiiieee e STW-15.. i, 1



6294502 ...

TS-0720051 .............
TS-0051011 .............

6294503 ...

WB25-159

TS-0561021 .............
TS-15633032..............

WB25-162

Hex Nut ... 1Y L0 1
Shaft, Air CYlINAEN ... e 1
HEX NUL ... 1212, 1
Air Valve Assembly (Includes Index #25,26,46,48,50 thru 56)................. 1
570 ] 1 (0] g 0 T 070 1V =Y L 1
R o] 1 e TR PP TTPRP 1
AlUMINUM PlAte ... e et e e 1
Flat Head SCrew .........ooovveeiiiiiiiiee e MBX12 ..o, 1
Plate ...t e 1
TOP COVEL ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Lock Washer..........ccccceiiiiiii #10..., 12
Hex Cap SCreWw ......cccvvvveeveeee e 5/16-18x1/2................. 3
Base, Air Cylinder FiiNgG ......ouviiiiiiei e e 1
Eccentric Shaft HOUSING.......coooiiiiiit e 1
HexX NUt ... 5/16-18....cuevvreveririrenanns 1
Pan Head SCrew ..........ceveeeeiieiiieeee e, M5X10 ..o, 6
ST | R 1

58



Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY
Parts list on page 60.

59



Parts List: Tension Roller Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 59.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, WB25-162................ ST | SRR 1
2 i, TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher ........ccoocuiieiiiiiie e U2 e, 7
3 TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocceeeeeiiiicieinineenn, 5/16-18x3/4................. 6
4 TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoccveeeeiiieciennineenn, 5/16-18x3/4................. 4
5 e 6294458 ................... L @3 T o L= PSPPI 1
(IR 6294459 ................... Limit Switch Holder (L TYPE)....uveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
T o 6294460 ................... Limit SWItCN e e s 2
8 e 6294653 ..........c........ Limit SWItCN .o e s 1
LS I 6294461 ..o Limit SWItCh TUDE ... ..eiiiiiiie e e 2
10 i, 6294462 ................... Limit SWItch HOIAEN ......oooiiiiiee et e 2
o 6294463 ................... Air Sensor Nozzle (FEMAIE)..........cccuuiiiiiiiei it e 1
12 e, 6294464 ................... Air Cylinder BraCket .............vveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee et e 1
13 6294465 ................... Air Sensor Nozzle (Male) ... e 1
14 .. 6294466.................... THrOtle VaIVE ... et 1
15 e 6294467 ................... Throttle Valve Base.........ccuviiiiiiie e et 1
16 v, 6294468................... PLALE .. e e e 1
17 e 6294469 ................... AlUMINUM DISC ...t e e e e e e 1
18 v, 6294470.......ccceun.... L@ T I O o TSR 1
19 e 6294471 ... AlumMiINUM PIate ... e 1
b2{ 0 I TS-2284202 ............. Pan Head SCrew ........cccocceveiviiiie e M4AX20 ....coeviiiieaeiieenn. 2
21 i, 6294473 .......oeeenn Sanding Belt Power Off Plate ..........coccciiiiiiiiees e 1
22 TS-0561032............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-24 ... 2
23 TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiii e 5/M6 e, 5
24 ... TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSsher ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 5/M6 e 14
25 TS-0206041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoocvveeeiiiiieeinineens. 10-24x3/4 ... 12
26 ... TS-0560071 ............. HeX NUt ... 10-24..cceieeieee, 12
27 i TS-0081031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueveeviiiieeeeiee e 5/16-18x3/4 ................. 5
28 .. 6294478 ................... ConNector, Oil Cap ....ooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevereiees bereaa e —————————————————— 1
29 .. 6294479 ... Shaft, Oil CUP ...t reee e e et e e e enree e e nees 1
30 i WB43-130................ Hex Cap SCreW ... 1/2-12X70 s 4
31 WB43-131................ Socket Head Cap Screw.........ccccvvveeeeeeeeeecnninnee, 1/2-12x1-3/4................ 2
32 TS-0208081 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeevuvvieeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18x1-1/2.............. 1
33 e, TS-1532032 ............. Pan Head SCrew .........ooocieeeiiiiiiei e MAXT0 .o, 2
34 . WB25-131................ Flat Head SCrew ........ccoovceeiiiiiiiiiee e V15 ¢ T 4
35 . WB43-135................ Upper ROIEr Frame .......ooeeiiiiiiieceee e eecies eeeeeeree e 2
36 .. WB43-136................. UPPEE ROIIEE ...t cee e 1
37 e WB25-134 ................ Bearing HOUSING .......oeiiiiiiiii et e 2
38 . WB25-135................. Bearing.....co.oeei i C205 ... 2
39 . TS-1523011 ............. St SCrEW....viiiii e MBXB ......coveeevireeiennnn. 4
40 ... TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiiieeeneeeeanes 3/8-16x3/4................... 4
41 .. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoiciiiiiiiiiie e 38 2
42 ... WB25-139................. Grease Fitting With COVET ........coiiiiiiiit e 2
43 e 6294490.........oeeeeee... THMMING SCIEW ...eeiieeiiiiie ettt teeeeestreeeesnteeesaneeeeeanees 1
44 ... 6294491 ... Eccentric ROA...... ... e 1
45 ............ WB25-142................. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........cceevvevvviieeeeeeeeiees 1/2-12x3-1/2............... 1
46 ............. JWP15H-224............ Retaining RiNG ..., STW-15..ieiee 1
47 . 6294493 .................. ECCENINC PIECE ..o e 1
48 ............. 6294496 ................... Shaft, Air CYIINAET .......oeeiiiieeee e e 1
49 ............ 6294265................... COPPEI Plate ... e 2
................. WB25-AVA...............Air Valve Assembly (Includes Index #25,26,46,48,50 thru 56)................. 1
50 i 6294497 ........eeeee. BOHOM COVEN ... ee ee e 1
51 i 6294498 ................... 0 o] 0o PR 1
52 . 6294499 ........ceeeee. AluMINUM PIate ... e 1
53 e TS-2286121 ............. Flat Head SCrew ........cccoocveeeiiiiiee e MBX12 e, 1
54 ............ 6294501 .....ccevevnneee. g = (SRS 1
55 i 6294502 .........ceeeee.... 1] o 3O e Y= SRR 1



TS-0720051 .............
TS-1540071 .............

6294494

WB25-149 ................
TS-0561021 .............

6294503

WB25-159.................
WB43-163................
TS-1533032..............
TS-0051011 .............

LOCK Washer ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiee e H#10 ., 12
HeX NUE e S 1
Universal JOINE FOTK .......ooiiiiiieee e e e e e e e 1
HeX NUt ..o 12120, 1
HeX NUt.....ooiiiie e 5/16-18....covveicieeeenn 1
Base, Air Cylinder Firing .........cooiiiiiiiiii s i 1
Eccentric Shaft HOUSING.......coooiiiiiiit e 1
Frame SUPPOI ... s —e e e 1
Pan Head SCrew ........cccoceevviiieeiiee e MBEX10 oo 6
Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvvveeiieeiiiecieieeeee e, 5/16-18x1/2................. 4

61



Electrical Box Assembly — Models WB-25 and WB-37

Parts list on page 63 (WB-25) and 64 (WB-37).

62



Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-25
Exploded view on page 62.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-801 ................ Electrical Control BOX .......cccooeviiiiiiiiiis 1
2 i 6294516................... HINGE PNttt eee e e e e 2
K T WB25-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOTK..........uuuiiiiiieeeeeee s e 1
4., WB25-804 ................ Y= 1Yl d P= 1 (T 1
5 TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt ..o, 14-20......ccccoveeeeee, 4
6 e TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer.........ccccccoeveiiii 14 .., 4
T o WB25-807 ................ (070] 01 (o] I ==T o 1= IR 1
8 WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw...................... MAX8 ....coovveveviveiiiene, 4
9. WB25-809................. Proportional Current DEVICE...........coooiiiiiiiiiiieiiies e 1
10 ............. WB25-810................ I =101y (o T4 4 =) SRR TRRRPRPRPRRRRNE 1
o i WB25-811................. (07001 =To1 (o] SUNNNRNRR S RPPPPPPPPPRPPRRt 1
12 e, WB25-812................. Overload Relay (for 230V) ......cooociiiiiiieeee s e 1
................. WB25-812A..............0verload Relay (for 460V) ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis cerieeeeerieeeeesieeeeesieeeee
13 .. WB25-813................. FUSE oo AA...., 2
14 e WB25-814 ................ Overload Relay (for 230V) ......oiciiiieicieiee et e 1
................. WB25-814A..............0verload Relay (for 460V) ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiis e sieeeeesieeeees 1
15 e, 6294647 ................... (070] 0] r=Te1 (o] SN CN-11 i, 4
16 e, WB25-816................ AL 3 OZo] [V 0 ] o [ 1
17 WB25-817 ................ CONMTOIIET ...t aaae aavsassssesesaaerersrerssereresnnes 1
18 e, WB25-818................ Power Wire Terminal ..........ccoooiuiiiiiiiiiiiccee s et 1
19............ WB25-819................ Tap SCrEW ..., [ 2
20 ............. WB25-820................ Terminal BOAId ...........uevvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiririierirrirerees beverasesaneaaaeaaaaa—rerererarane 8
21 .l TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer...........ccccccoei Va4 e, 4
22 . TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer...........cccccoovviiiiii V4 e, 4
23 e TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ..., 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 4
24 ............. 6294532 ......ovvuen e 070 o g T=Tox (o] gl 4
25 i, 6294533 ... e 070 o g T=Tox (o] S 7 3
26 ..ouennn..... 6294534 ................... (0721 0] L3 070] o] 011 (o] sl 1Acr R 1
27 e WB25-827 ................ AMP ML ... ieee —ee e e e e 1
28 .. 6294537 ................... Start SWILCI ... e e ————————————————— 2
29 ... 6294538 ................... SEOP SWILCN ..t e 2
10 6294539 ... Power Indication Light..........ccueeiiiiiiii s e 1
31 6294540 ................... Emergency StOp SWItCh.........uviiiiiiii s e 1
32 i WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOIT BASE .....uviiiiiiee e eeiies eee e 2

63



Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-37
Exploded view on page 62.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB25-801 ................ Electrical Control BOX .......cccooeviiiiiiiiiis 1
2 i 6294516................... HINGE PNttt eee e e e e 2
K T WB25-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOTK..........uuuiiiiiieeeeeee s e 1
4., WB25-804 ................ Y= 1Yl d P= 1 (T 1
5 TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt ..o, 14-20......ccccoveeeeee, 4
6 e TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer.........ccccccoeveiiii 14 .., 4
T o WB25-807 ................ (070] 01 (o] I ==T o 1= IR 1
8 WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw...................... MAX8 ....coovveveviveiiiene, 4
9. WB25-809................. Proportional Current DEVICE...........coooiiiiiiiiiiieiiies e 1
10 ............. WB25-810................ I =101y (o T4 4 =) SRR TRRRPRPRPRRRRNE 1
o i WB25-811................. (07001 =To1 (o] SUNNNRNRR S RPPPPPPPPPRPPRRt 1
12 e, WB37-812................ Overload Relay (for 230V) ......cooociiiiiiieeee s e 1
................. WB37-812A..............0verload Relay (for 460V) ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiis cerieeeeeniieee e siieeeesieeeees
13 .. WB25-813................. FUSE oo AA..., 2
14 e WB25-814 ................ Overload Relay (for 230V) ......oiciiiieicieiee et e 1
................. WB25-814A..............0verload Relay (for 460V) ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiis e sieeeeesieeeees 1
15 e, 6294647 ................... (070] 0] r=Te1 (o] SN CN-11 i, 4
16 e, WB25-816................ AL 3 OZo] [V 0 ] o [ 1
17 WB25-817 ................ CONMTOIIET ...t aaae aavsassssesesaaerersrerssereresnnes 1
18 e, WB25-818................ Power Wire Terminal ..........ccoooiuiiiiiiiiiiiccee s et 1
19............ WB25-819................ Tap SCrEW ..., [ 2
20 ............. WB25-820................ Terminal BOAId ...........uevvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiririierirrirerees beverasesaneaaaeaaaaa—rerererarane 8
21 .l TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer...........ccccccoei Va4 e, 4
22 . TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer...........cccccoovviiiiii V4 e, 4
23 e TS-081F032............. Pan Head Screw ..., 1/4-20X1/2 ..o 4
24 ............. 6294532 ......ovvuen e 070 o g T=Tox (o] gl 4
25 i, 6294533 ... e 070 o g T=Tox (o] S 7 3
26 ..ouennn..... 6294534 ................... (0721 0] L3 070] o] 011 (o] sl 1Acr R 1
27 e WB25-827 ................ AMP ML ... ieee —ee e e e e 1
28 .. 6294537 ................... Start SWILCI ... e e ————————————————— 2
29 ... 6294538 ................... SEOP SWILCN ..t e 2
10 6294539 ... Power Indication Light..........ccueeiiiiiiii s e 1
31 6294540 ................... Emergency StOp SWItCh.........uviiiiiiii s e 1
32 i WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOIT BASE .....uviiiiiiee e eeiies eee e 2

64



Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43 ONLY

Parts list on page 66.

65



Parts List: Electrical Box Assembly — Model WB-43
Exploded view on page 65.

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T WB43-801 ................ Electrical Control BOX .......cccooeviiiiiiiiiis 1
2 i 6294516................... HINGE PNttt eee e e e e 2
K T WB43-803................ Electrical Control BoOX DOOTK..........uuuiiiiiieeeeeee s e 1
4., 6294518 ......cvveeneen. Y= Tl d P= | (T 1
5 TS-0561011 ............. HEX NUL ..., 14-20......ccccoveeeeee, 4
6 e TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer ..........ccccceiiiiiii 14 .., 4
T o WB25-807 ................ (070] 01 (o] I ==T o 1= IR 1
8 WB25-808................ Button Head Socket Screw........cccoeeeeeeeieieieeennnnn. MAX8 ....coovveveviveiiiene, 4
9. WB25-809................. Proportional Current DEVICE...........coooiiiiiiiiiiieiiies e 1
10 ............. WB43-810................ I =101y (o T4 4 =) SRR TRRRPRPRPRRRRNE 1
M. 6294523 ................... CONtACTON......ooeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s CN-35...oiiiiiieeee 2
12 e, 6294540 ................... Emergency StOp SWItCh.........uviiiiiiii i e 1
13 . WB25-832................ FUSE SUPPOM BASE .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 2
14 e WB43-814 ................ Overload Relay (for 230V) ......oicviiieiiieeee e e 1
................. WB43-814A..............0verload Relay (for 480V) ..........ccoiiiiieiiiiiieeeiiis ceeireeeeesviee e ssireeeesineeee
15 ... WB25-813................. FUSE oo AA...., 2
16 i, WB43-816................. Overload Relay (fOor 230V) .....coiuiiiiiiiieieiiiiee e 1
................. WB43-816A..............0verload Relay (for 460V) .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis e esieeeee
17 6294647 ................... COoNtaCTON......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s CN-11 4
18 e, WB43-818................ WViIr€ COIUMN ...ttt avevebabaes sbesesssssssssesnssnssnrsrerernrnnes 1
19 e, WB43-819................ WViIr€ COIUMN ...ttt avevebabaes sbesesssssssssesnssnssnrsrerernrnnes 1
20 ............. WB25-817 ................ (070101 i (o] 11T U ROUPPRPPPPPRPPRRt 1
21 .l WB43-821................. Power Wire Terminal ... 1
22 i WB25-819................. TAP SCIrEW ...t MAX10 oo 2
23 e, WB43-823................. Terminal BOArd .........cooo oo et 8
24 ... TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........ccccccooii V4 i 4
25 TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer ..........cccccviviiiiii V4 4
26 ... TS-081F032............. PanHead Screw ... 1/4-20X1/2 ... 4
27 e 6294532 .........uuue.... PU Connector 1/27 ... e 4
28 ..o 6294533 ... PU Connector 3/47 ... e 3
29 ... 6294534 .................. Cable CONNECIOr 17 ... ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeete v aevererererenes 1
30............. WB25-827 ................ AMP MELET ... e 1
K WB43-831................. B 01T SO UOURPRPRSRPRPRRNt 1
32 ... 6294537 ................... StArt SWILCN ..o e ——————————————————— 2
33 ... 6294538................... SEOP SWILCN ..t e ———— 2
34 . 6294539........cccc.. Power Indication Light............ccoiiiiiiiiies e 1
35 . 6294645 ................... (070] 0] =1 (o] SN CN-25...ceiiieieee, 1

66



Electrical Connections — Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY

iE RS T
T 71 14
— < AM
= v A
RU_ VA
S V c W1 @SANDENG BELT
TEW U2,
A V2 Y NTABLE LIFTING
S,V W2 8LOWERING
T'W ,
=
SV
Woas
R, U — v
il Y . @CONVEYOR BELT
Rt S N — W
NEBA-\ T
4400 330V " 12
0
457 22002000
o +2 ,
D —~ WL 2
POWER SOURCE
A ErrergenyBroke 12 SOLq 13 A
§ RO v o 1 BRAKE
FC
77979
&5 5 N
" LS| = | a b Errergercy
A | 2= Errergency Stop BRAKE
9 LS5=
[EDJ | S4—
K 6 1S 17 R 2O
O o /?\
PR 18 1S O—17ABLE LIFTING
l 18 5 T P 4 ® 1 &LOWERING
1S g AR g Ml O
M| o P SANDING BELT
STOP 10 SIACRT 1 Wf: Q_“_Lg)
L P CONVEYOR BELT

67



Electrical Connections — Model WB-43 ONLY

Ei R1LSLTL
= M 4
s a §AO@CONVEYOR’ BELT
T W
F w2,
R, V2, TABLE LIFTING
S, W &LOWERING
TR»M
=
SHAY
AA TWWOLS U X S
e s w R v Yy
P e
15 D
0 14 S, X
4157 2207 200V Ty
| 10
) v
3 o~ WL 2 2
¥ A 0 504 2 A POWER SOURCE
" = B BRAKE
b A S A 4
3 EMG STOP
=S [T o R PP &—|Emergency
A | =12 | BRAKE
6 T S YT 1
. — |
EMG STOP 55
PCR1 4 IS 2 R 5 -
. 25 &s, B F, B p | OWERING
7t SIOP 9 o SIART 10 M OU
Al M | G_H T JCONVEYOR BELT
SIOP 11 =n=SIART 12 R o3 |
IR @O:—%J—SANDING BELT
| - 18 5 13 24
SANDING BELT MOTOR _oi GL
hg B
W) U2 2 W2 02 W
|11 een
ﬁ@ Z X Y
e ©0®
t 1t t ot
u v W u Vv W
Low Voltage High Voltage
220V 440V

68



	Wide Belt Sanders Cover Page
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Introduction
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Contents of the Shipping Container

	Assembly
	Air Supply Connection
	Dust Collection
	Installing/Replacing Sanding Belt

	Grounding Instructions
	230 Volt Operation
	460 Volt Conversion
	Extension cords

	Adjustments
	Sanding Belt Tracking and Oscillation
	Oscillation Air Flow
	Oscillation Speed
	Platen Position
	Replacing Graphite and Felt Pad
	V-Belt Tension and Replacement
	Conveyor Belt Tension
	Conveyor Belt Tracking
	Feed Rate
	Pressure Bar Adjustment
	Table Parallelism

	Operating Controls
	Amperage Meter
	LED Controller and Keypad
	Calibration
	Using the LED for Operations

	Operation
	Braking System

	Maintenance
	Troubleshooting
	LED Unit
	Sander

	Ordering Replacement Parts
	Parts
	Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-25
	Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-37
	Base and Motor Assembly – Model WB-43
	Upper Cabinet Assembly – Model WB-25
	Upper Cabinet Assembly – Models WB-37, WB-43
	Table Raising Assembly
	Table and Conveyor Belt Assembly
	Pressure Bar Assembly
	Platen Assembly – Model WB-25 only
	Platen Assembly – Models WB-37, WB-43
	Air Regulator Assembly
	Sanding Belt and Accessories
	Tension Roller Assembly – Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
	Tension Roller Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY
	Electrical Box Assembly – Models WB-25 and WB-37
	Electrical Box Assembly – Model WB-43 ONLY

	Electrical Connections
	Models WB-25 and WB-37 ONLY
	Model WB-43 ONLY


